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DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
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In the Matter of the Second Amended Accusation and 

 
Petition to Revoke Probation Against: 

 
MUKAND S. SANDHU, DVM, 
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DECISION AND ORDER 
 

The attached Proposed Decision of the Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) is hereby 

accepted and adopted by the Veterinary Medical Board as its Decision in the above-

entitled matter, except that, pursuant to Government Code section 11517, subdivision 

(c)(2)(B), and Business and Professions Code section 125.3, subdivision (d), the reduced 
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prosecution costs in the amount of $52,832, payable as a condition of reinstatement, are 

further reduced by $20,854.80 to reflect the sixth cause for discipline stricken by 

complainant at hearing, improper finding of cause for discipline under the thirty-eighth 

cause for discipline under grounds of Business and Professions Code section 4883, 

subdivision (o), and Respondents’ successful challenge to the second, third, seventh, 

eighth, tenth, fifteenth, sixteenth, twenty-second, twenty-third, twenty-eighth, thirty-

second, thirty-third, and thirty-sixth causes for discipline, reducing the total amount of 

prosecution costs ordered to be paid by Respondents, as a condition of reinstatement, 

from $52,832 to $31,977.20, and, pursuant to Government Code section 11517, 

subdivision (c)(2)(C), the following minor and technical errors are corrected: 

1. Page 2, second paragraph:

a. After “General,” insert “Office of the Attorney General, Department of
Justice, State of California, appeared and”

b. After “(Complainant),” insert “in her official capacity as”

2. Page 54, paragraph 5, line 2, remove and replace “Veterinary Practice Law”
with “Veterinary Medicine Practice Act”

3. Page 55, footnote 4, line 2, add end quotes after licensee.

4. Page 58, paragraph 13, line 4, remove and replace “4833” with "4883”

5. Page 59, paragraph 14, first line, remove and replace “4833” with "4883”

6. Page 59, paragraph 15, line 5, remove and replace “4833” with "4883”

7. Page 69, paragraph 51, line 4, remove and replace “144” with “1441”

8. Page 75, paragraph 63, line7, after “Veterinary” insert “Medicine”

This Decision shall become effective on ____________________. MMay 27, 2021
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IT IS SO ORDERED on _____________________________. 

Signature On File
Mark Nunez, DVM, President 
VETERINARY MEDICAL BOARD  
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

April 27, 2021
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PROPOSED DECISION

Cindy F. Forman, Administrative Law Judge, Office of Administrative Hearings, 

State of California, heard this matter by videoconference from November 4 through 

November 13, 2020 (no hearing was held on November 11, 2020), and December 21 

through December 22, 2020.

Morgan Malek, Deputy Attorney General appeared on behalf of Jessica 

Sieferman (Complainant), Executive Officer of the Veterinary Medical Board (Board), 

Department of Consumer Affairs. 

Matthew W. Powell, Esq., of Wilke Fleury LLP, represented Mukand S. Sandhu, 

D.V.M. (Respondent) and 4 Paws Pet Hospital and Pet Supply Store (4 Paws).

Respondent and 4 Paws are collectively referred to herein as Respondents. 

Testimony and documentary evidence were received. During hearing, the ALJ 

modified, by interlineation, the Second Amended Accusation and Petition to Revoke 

Probation (Exhibit 1) in conformance with the Amendment by Interlineation filed by 

Complainant on October 26, 2020 (Exhibit 30), and without objection by Respondents. 

The ALJ kept the record open until March 8, 2121, to allow for the filing of 

closing briefs based on the following schedule: Complainant’s opening brief was due 

on February 2, 2021; Respondents’ closing brief was due on February 16, 2021, and 

Complainant’s reply brief was due on March 1, 2021. On February 1, 2021, the ALJ 

granted Complainant’s request to extend the briefing schedule by one week. 

According to the new schedule, Complainant’s opening brief was due by February 8, 

2021, Respondents’ closing brief was due by February 23, 2021, and Complainant’s 

reply brief was due by March 8, 2021. The parties timely filed their briefs. 
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Complainant’s opening brief was marked as Exhibit 31; Respondents’ brief was marked 

as Exhibit 128, and Complainant’s reply brief was marked as Exhibit 32. 

By the ALJ’s motion, the record was kept open until March 12, 2021, to allow 

Respondents to lodge the transcripts cited in their brief. The Notice of Lodging was 

marked as Exhibit 129. 

The record was closed and the matter was submitted for decision on March 12, 

2021. 

SUMMARY 

Complainant seeks to revoke Respondent’s veterinary license and 4 Paws’ 

premises registration based on Respondent’s care of four animal patients and 

Respondent’s violation of several terms of his probation. Complainant established 

Respondent engaged in negligence, acted incompetently, and maintained incomplete 

and inaccurate records. In some of the causes for discipline where Complainant did 

not prevail, Respondent’s deficient recordkeeping deprived the Board of the 

opportunity of assessing whether Respondent’s actions constituted a departure from 

the standard of care. Even if Respondent’s testimony is fully credited, Respondent’s 

conduct demonstrates a lack of seriousness in complying with the statutory 

requirements of the Veterinary Practice Act as well as the terms of his probation. 

Considering his multiple statutory and regulatory violations, his prior disciplinary 

history, and the absence of evidence of rehabilitation, the only recourse for the 

protection of the public is the revocation of Respondent’s license and 4 Paws’ 

registration.
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FACTUAL FINDINGS

Jurisdiction and Parties 

On August 17, 1992, the Board issued Veterinary License number VET 

11634 (license) to Respondent. Except for a period of suspension between March 23, 

2017, and April 6, 2017, the license was in full force and effect at all relevant times. The 

license is scheduled to expire on November 30, 2021. 

The license is currently on probation as a result of a Stipulated 

Settlement and Disciplinary Order entered in case number AV 2015 43 (OAH No. 

2016050349), adopted by the Board and effective March 23, 2107. Condition 12 of the 

Disciplinary Order provides that if an accusation or petition to revoke probation is filed 

against Respondent during probation, the period of probation shall be extended until 

the accusation or petition to revoke probation is resolved. Respondent’s license 

therefore remains on probation until the effective date of the decision in this 

proceeding.

On April 1, 2000, the Board issued Premises Registration number HSP 

5448 to 4 Paws. Respondent is the managing licensee and authorized representative of 

4 Paws. Except for a period of suspension between March 23, 2017, and March 30, 

2017, and a period of expiration between May 31, 2017, and September 12, 2017, the 

premises registration was in full force and effect at all relevant times. It is scheduled to 

expire on May 31, 2021. 

On January 11, 2019, Complainant, in her official capacity, served the 

Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation against Respondent and 4 Paws. On 

March 4, 2020, Complainant filed a Second Amended Accusation and Petition to 
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Revoke Probation, again in her official capacity.1 The operative pleading in this matter 

is the Second Amended Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation, as further 

amended by the Amendment by Interlineation filed on October 26, 2020.  

Respondents timely filed a Notice of Defense to the Accusation on 

January 23, 2019. No further responsive pleading was required. This hearing followed.

Background 

Respondent has been working as a licensed veterinarian for nearly 30 

years. He opened 4 Paws in Bakersfield, California in 1994. At 4 Paws, Respondent 

currently works with another veterinarian and supervises a staff of 31, including 

administrative staff, veterinary technicians, kennel technicians, and cleaners. The facility 

performs spay and neuter procedures, provides internal medicine treatment, and 

performs soft tissue and orthopedic surgery for animal patients. 

Respondent attended the College of Veterinary Medicine in Luhiana, 

India, where he received his degree in veterinary medicine in 1986. After moving to the 

United States in 1986, he worked for several veterinarians. Respondent passed his 

veterinary boards in 1990. In 1991, he served a one-year residency at the School of 

Veterinary Medicine in Tuskegee, Alabama, with a specialty in orthopedic surgery.

After obtaining his license in California, Respondent worked at Pomona 

Valley Veterinary Hospital from 1992 to 1993. He then started his own practice, called 

Gosford Animal Hospital in 1994. After moving to a larger space, approximately 5,000 

square feet, Respondent renamed the hospital 4 Paws.  

1 Complainant did not file a First Amended Accusation.
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Canine Patient Nissy

On March 9, 2017, Nissy, a three-and-one-half-year-old female terrier, 

was presented to Respondent for an ovariohysterectomy (spay). Respondent 

performed the surgery, and he sent Nissy home that same day.

After Nissy was discharged by Respondent, R.F.,2 Nissy’s owner, called 4 

Paws twice regarding her concerns over Nissy’s condition, specifically Nissy’s panting, 

shaking, and refusal to eat or drink. Because of these concerns, R.F. made an 

appointment for Nissy to see Respondent on March 10, 2019, the next day.  

On March 10, 2019, Respondent examined Nissy outside of the presence 

of R.F. According to R.F., she had communicated her concerns to the staff, but 

Respondent subsequently told her that the staff had told him nothing about Nissy’s 

condition. The medical records indicate Nissy’s problem was a “suture reaction” at the 

incision site. (Exhibit 7, p. 68.) The treatment notes indicate the owner was advised to 

keep an eye on Nissy, keep the incision clean, and call 4 Paws in case of an emergency. 

( at p. 69.) According to R.F., Respondent’s examination lasted less than five minutes

and Respondent did not address her concerns about Nissy. The medical records make 

no mention of R.F.’s concerns.

On March 11, 2019, R.F. brought Nissy to Allyson Hannan, D.V.M., of 

Animal Emergency and Urgent Care. Dr. Hannan’s notes of the visit indicate R.F. had 

brought Nissy back to Respondent on March 10 because Nissy was “sedate and there 

was some discharge from the incision site.” (Exhibit 7, p. 26.) Dr. Hannan also 

2 Initials are used to protect the privacy of the owners of the animals whose 

treatment is at issue in this proceeding.  
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confirmed that the Metacam concentration was not identified on the medication label. 

( ) Dr. Hannan, who testified at hearing, determined Nissy suffered from septic 

peritonitis and had a guarded prognosis. Nissy was euthanized three days later. 

Respondent offered to pay for a necropsy of Nissy to determine the cause of death, 

but R.F. declined his offer. 

The Second Amended Accusation does not charge Respondent with 

taking any action leading to Nissy’s death, and no expert opined that Nissy’s death 

was due to any failure on Respondent’s part. Thus, the allegations in the Second 

Amended Accusation and Complainant counsel’s arguments suggesting Respondent’s 

care led to Nissy’s death are deemed irrelevant and inflammatory, and they are not 

considered here. (See Second Amended Accusation, ¶¶ 18-20.) 

EXPERT REVIEW

At the administrative hearing, Stephen Goldberg, D.V.M., testified as an 

expert on behalf of Complainant. Dr. Goldberg, a licensed veterinarian, has been an 

expert witness for the Board since August 2015. He obtained his Doctor of Veterinary 

Medicine degree from Mississippi State University in 1994 and then worked as a part-

time veterinarian in several different practices. He currently is an associate veterinarian 

at the Tarzana Pet Clinic, in Tarzana, California, where he has worked since August 

2009. Dr. Goldberg is qualified to testify as an expert in veterinary medicine.

Dr. Goldberg’s testimony expanded on his written report regarding 

Respondent’s treatment of Nissy. (Exhibit 7, p. 50.) Based on his review of the 

Respondent’s records, Dr. Goldberg found that Respondent’s administration of 

medication, his monitoring practices, and his recordkeeping were below the standard 

of care in the community. 
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Respondent did not offer any expert testimony regarding his treatment 

of Nissy. 

ADMINISTRATION OF METACAM

Respondent prescribed Metacam3 oral, 1 ml, twice daily as needed, to 

address Nissy’s post-surgery pain and inflammation. The Metacam provided to Nissy 

was in a 15 ml bottle. The strength of the Metacam was not documented on the label. 

Nissy’s medical records make no mention of the dispensation of Metacam.  

In his report, Dr. Goldberg noted that Metacam was usually administered 

once a day. (Exhibit 7, p. 52.) He also noted that he could not determine whether 

Respondent administered Metacam correctly to Nissy because no actual concentration 

was provided in the medical records. Dr. Goldberg further explained that dogs 

receiving Metacam should be monitored for gastrointestinal upset. At hearing, Dr. 

Goldberg opined that if the strength of the Metacam dispensed was 0.5 mg strength, 

as Respondent asserted, Respondent’s dosage was excessive and below the standard 

of care.  

At hearing, Respondent testified that the Metacam dispensed to Nissy 

was 0.5 mg strength because that strength is provided in the 15 ml bottle that his 

office dispenses. Respondent offered no documentary evidence to support his 

testimony.

3 Metacam is the brand name for meloxicam, a generic non-steroidal anti-

inflammatory medication used for pain control in animal patients. 
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The Plumb Veterinary Drug Handbook (Plumb Handbook), which 

Respondent admitted he consults, states that meloxicam oral suspension is available in 

two strengths, 0.5 mg/ml and 1.5 mg/ml. According to the Plum Handbook, the 

recommended treatment for osteoarthritis, analgesia, and inflammatory conditions in 

dogs is .2 mg/kg on the first day of treatment with subsequent doses of .1 mg/kg once 

daily. The Handbook warns to prevent accidental overdosing in dogs. (Exhibit 28, p. 1.) 

Nissy’s weight as reflected on Respondent’s Patient Information Report 

was 14 pounds (6.35 kilograms) as of March 9, 2017. Although the weight does not 

appear on any of Nissy’s other medical records, Respondent testified he used this 

weight in determining the dosage he prescribed for Nissy. According to the Plumb 

Handbook, the recommended dosage for a 6.35 kilogram dog is 1.27 mg (.2 mg times 

Nissy’s weight) the first day and .635 mg thereafter (.1 mg times Nissy’s weight). If 

Nissy received Metacam at the 0.5 mg/ml strength twice daily or 2 ml a day, as 

Respondent testified he prescribed, Nissy would have received 1 mg of Metacam each 

day of treatment (0.5 mg/ml twice daily or 2 ml), which is 0.27 mg less than the 

recommended dose of 1.27 mg for the first day of treatment, and 0.365 mg more than 

the 0.635 mg recommended for subsequent doses.

Respondent testified he did not provide the full strength recommended 

for the first day because he had given Nissy a Metacam injection before she left 4 

Paws. He provided no explanation as to why the dosage he prescribed for the 

subsequent days was more than the recommended dose. Respondent evidenced 

knowledge about Metacam at the hearing and he acknowledged his familiarity with 

the Plumb Handbook. However, given the absence of any explanation for the 

prescribed dosage to Nissy, Respondent’s prescription of Metacam to Nissy was below 

the standard of care.  
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DISCHARGE NOTES

Respondent prepared a post-surgical home care information sheet for 

Nissy on March 9, 2017. (Exhibit 7, p. 22.) The sheet included information about 

feeding, prohibited activities, bathing, a recommendation for an e-collar (Elizabethan 

collar), cleaning the surgical site, and expected reactions. The sheet notes 4 Paws 

“highly” recommends the purchase of an e-collar and asks the owner to sign the form 

indicating his or her acceptance of 4 Paws’ recommendation. Preceding the signature 

line is a warning that 4 Paws is not responsible for any harm to the pet or the incision 

site and a disclosure of the potential adverse effects of not purchasing an e-collar. The 

surgical notes indicate Nissy’s owner was “given handout out for home care. Owner 

declined to buy ecollar” (Exhibit 7, p. 67.) An unsigned home care information sheet 

was included in the materials supplied to the Board by Nissy’s owner. 

Complainant did not establish that the discharge instructions sent home 

with Nissy were inadequate. The home care instructions contained information about 

restricted activities, expected reactions, cleaning the surgical site, bathing restrictions, 

feeding, and the use of an e-collar. The inclusion of a waiver of liability in the 

discharge instructions highlighting the risks of not following the instructions or not 

purchasing an e-collar does not render the discharge notes incomplete or insufficient. 

Dr. Goldberg also testified he found the instructions to be adequate. 

RECORDKEEPING

Complainant established that Respondent failed to keep proper records 

for Nissy as follows: 

A. The surgical records for Nissy reflect that Torbugesic (the brand name for

the generic drug butorphanol, a pain medication) and ampicillin (an antibiotic to treat 
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infections) were administered to Nissy during surgery. (Exhibit 7, p. 66.) The actual 

dose administered of either medication is not recorded. Instead, the dosages are 

recorded as mg/kg, i.e., weight per kilogram. Respondent claims he administered the 

proper dose based on his calculation of Nissy’s weight and the recommended dosage. 

However, the correctness of the dosage is not in dispute. Medical records need to 

accurately reflect the treatment provided to an animal patient. It is below the standard 

of care to rely on a treating doctor’s memory of the dosage of drugs administered. 

Based on the records provided to the Board, it is not known what weight Respondent 

used in his calculations. Without documentation, a reviewer also cannot assume 

Respondent calculated the dose correctly or administered the correct dose.  

B. The Metacam bottle contains no information about the strength of the

Metacam prescribed. Simply because Respondent was aware of the strength is 

insufficient; documentation is necessary to inform others involved in Nissy’s care of the 

strength of the Metacam administered. 

C. The medical records fail to note that Nissy’s owner called twice on March

9, 2017, after the surgery, to alert Respondent to Nissy’s condition and the staff’s 

response. Communications regarding Nissy’s condition are pertinent facts to be 

included in the medical records. 

D. The medical records fail to note Nissy’s weight; it is listed as zero on the

Medical Records Reports for March 9 and March 10, 2017. (Exhibit 7, pp. 65-70.) 

Nissy’s weight is recorded as 14 pounds on the Patient Information Report (PIR), which 

is a computer-generated document that includes patient identification information, 

transaction history, vaccines, account balances, and diagnosis/problem information. 

(Exhibit 106, p. 2.) The PIR is undated but states it was printed on January 16, 2019. The 

PIR also indicates that Nissy is deceased; thus, it appears that at least parts of the 
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report were prepared after Nissy’s March 9 and 10 visits to 4 Paws. Considering the PIR 

was not included in Respondent’s response to the Board and information was added 

after Nissy’s visit, the weight entry in the PIR does not support Respondent’s claim that 

Nissy’s weight was taken as part of any medical examination.  

ADMINISTRATION OF ANESTHESIA

Respondent’s record of Nissy’s surgery states that during surgery, 

Respondent “started monitoring heart rate, breathing rate and way breathing.” The 

record also states a “po2 monitor [pulse oximeter]” was attached to Nissy’s tongue 

and during surgery, the po2 stayed between 93 percent to 98 percent. The notes state: 

“started monitoring heart rate, breathing rate and way breathing, po2 monitor 

attached to tongue.” (Exhibit 7, p. 66.) After completion of the surgery, the notes state, 

“po2 monitor disconnected. recovery monitored. woke up normal. Endotracheal tube 

removed when swallowing reflex came back.” ( at p. 67.) 

According to Dr. Goldberg, the standard of care requires a veterinarian 

whose patient is under anesthesia to observe the patient for a length appropriate for 

its safe recovery. During this observation, the veterinarian must provide respiratory 

monitoring including, but not limited to observation of the animal’s chest movements, 

observation of a rebreathing bag or respirometer, and cardiac monitoring, including 

the use of a stethoscope, pulse oximeter, or electrocardiograph monitor. Likewise, the 

standard of care requires the veterinarian to monitor and observe an animal under 

anesthesia for a length appropriate for its safe recovery. Dr. Goldberg opined that

Nissy’s medical records did not provide sufficient details of the required monitoring.

Dr. Goldberg asserted that merely stating Nissy’s oxygen levels stayed between 93 and 

98 percent or that monitoring was done and Nissy woke up normal after the surgery 
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does not provide sufficient detail regarding what occurred during the monitoring 

process.  

Respondent testified that monitoring Nissy’s readings on the pulse 

oximeter provided him with sufficient information regarding the condition of her lungs 

and heart. If the PO2 rate stayed above 93 percent, both systems were working while 

Nissy was under anesthesia. Respondent also asserts that his records reflect that Nissy 

was monitored post-surgery as well.  

Conclusory statements in Nissy’s medical records regarding monitoring 

do not satisfy the statutory recordkeeping requirements. (Exhibit 7, pp. 66-67.) The 

medical records failed to document the details regarding the administration of 

anesthesia to Nissy. Although the records note Respondent provided cardiac and 

respiratory monitoring during surgery, the records fail to explain what was observed 

during such monitoring. ( ) The records also do not contain any anesthesia log, 

monitoring Nissy’s vital signs as found in the surgical records of Respondent’s other 

animal patients. (Compare Exhibit 14, pp. 65, 80.) The absence of such detail is below 

the standard of care. 

RESPONSE TO RECORDS REQUEST

On March 27, 2019, Nissy’s owner requested a copy of Nissy’s medical 

records from 4 Paws. Staff at 4 Paws initially responded that Nissy’s owner could pick 

up the medical records from the facility because 4 Paws did not send medical records 

by electronic mail. Subsequently, 4 Paws staff informed Nissy’s owner that Respondent 

needed to release the records, and he could not do so until he returned to the office 

on April 6, 2017. Respondent’s license was suspended from March 23, 2017, to April 6, 

2017, and as a condition of his suspension, he was prohibited from entering any 
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veterinary hospital registered by the Board during that time. The records do not reflect 

the date Nissy’s owner picked up the records. The reason for the delay was not 

explained in the record. 

Complainant alleges that Respondent failed to provide Nissy’s records 

within five days of receiving Nissy’s owner request for them. Although technically 

correct, Respondent could not supply the requested records to Nissy’s owner while his 

license was suspended. The record is silent as to how soon the records were made 

available to Nissy’s owner after Respondent returned to work.   

Canine Patient Bruce

On January 2, 2018, canine patient Bruce was presented for neuter 

surgery at 4 PAWS. Respondent performed the surgery, and Bruce spent several days 

at 4 PAWS recovering because of post-surgical bruising and swelling. While 

recovering, Bruce received injections of meloxicam.

EXPERT REVIEW

At the administrative hearing, Beth M. Parvin, D.V.M., testified as an 

expert on behalf of Complainant. Dr. Parvin has been a consultant and subject matter 

expert for the Board since October 2010. She received her doctorate in Veterinary 

Medicine from the University of California Davis School of Veterinary Medicine in June 

1978. She obtained a certification in veterinary acupuncture from the Chi Institute of 

Chinese Veterinary Medicine in Gainesville, Florida in June 2001. Dr. Parvin worked in 

small animal veterinary medicine from 1978 to 1982 and then again from 1986 to May 

2018. From 1982 to 1984, she was the manager and veterinarian at the Modesto 

Emergency Veterinary Clinic, practicing small animal general practice and emergency 
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medicine and surgery. Dr. Parvin is qualified to testify as an expert regarding Bruce’s 

care. 

Dr. Parvin reviewed the medical records relating to the treatment of 

Bruce. She submitted a written report based on her conclusions from that review 

(Exhibit 1, p. 10), and she testified at hearing. In her report and testimony, Dr. Parvin 

opined that Respondent administered excessive dosages of meloxicam to Bruce. She 

expressed concerns about administering meloxicam to an animal with evidence of a 

blood clotting problem such as bruising or excessive swelling. Dr. Parvin also noted 

several recordkeeping deficiencies and contradictory data in the medical records. 

Respondent offered no expert testimony in support of his treatment of 

Bruce. 

ADMINISTRATION OF MELOXICAM

Bruce weighed 5.26 kg on January 2, 2018. He received a dose of 

injectable meloxicam twice a day during his seven-day stay at 4 Paws. Respondent was 

responsible for the injections, and the veterinary technicians were responsible for 

recording the injections given by Respondent. Throughout the handwritten records, 

the entry concerning the administration of pain medication is consistently appended 

with a parenthetical stating “meloxicam 0.5 cc.” (Exhibit 11, pp. 28-35.) It appears that 

the parenthetical was added after the initial entries. Respondent’s signature appears 

on each of the records.

Dr. Parvin opined that Respondent’s administration of meloxicam to 

Bruce showed incompetence because Respondent injected an excessive dosage of 

meloxicam to Bruce over his seven-day stay. Dr. Parvin noted that injectable 

meloxicam is available in one strength, 5 mg/ml. As noted above, the Plumb 
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Handbook recommends dogs receive a meloxicam dose of .2 mg/kg on the first day of 

treatment with subsequent doses of .1mg/kg once daily. Thus, the recommended dose 

for Bruce was 1.052 mg on the first day of treatment with subsequent doses of .526 

mg each day. However, Respondent’s medical records reflect Bruce received .5 ml or 

2.5 mg of injectable meloxicam twice a day (5 mg per day) for seven days, almost five 

times the recommended amount the first day, and almost ten times the recommended 

amount thereafter. 

According to Dr. Parvin, an overdose of meloxicam has serious side 

effects including gastrointestinal irritation and ulceration as well as renal damage. 

These effects could be observed as swelling, bruising, vomiting, dark stool, and 

spontaneous bleeding.  

Respondent testified he administered 0.05 ml (.25 mg) of meloxicam with 

each injection, not 0.5 ml as reflected in the medical records. He acknowledged the 

notations in the medical records were in error. He credibly testified that he had vast 

experience with injecting meloxicam, knew the dosages by heart, and would not have 

injected ten times the recommended amount. Respondent also asserted that Bruce 

would have shown symptoms of gastrointestinal distress if the dosages noted in the 

medical records were accurate, and he had not. 

The records do not reflect that Bruce exhibited any of the other side 

effects commonly attributed to a meloxicam overdose. Nothing in the medical records 

indicates that Bruce suffered spontaneous bleeding, gastrointestinal irritation, 

vomiting, or a dark stool. The medical records also indicate that after several days of 

administering the meloxicam, the swelling and bruising started to decrease, effects 

that are contrary to an overdose. (Exhibit 11, p. 31.) Bruce’s owner additionally did not 

complain of any side effects after Bruce was released.  
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Complainant charges that Respondent’s signature on the records and the 

repeated entries of the .5 cc in Bruce’s medical records establishes that Bruce received 

the excessive dose. The entries, however, appear to be added by the same person and 

are annotated in the same manner suggesting that someone entered the information 

after the fact in the same mistaken manner. Respondent’s signature establishes the 

medical record came from his office; it does not necessarily attest to its accuracy. 

Considering the absence of conclusive observable side effects as well as Respondent’s 

experience with administering meloxicam, Complainant failed to demonstrate that 

Respondent treated Bruce with excessive doses of the medication.  

Dr. Parvin opined that a seven-day course of meloxicam was 

contraindicated for a dog with signs of excessive post-operative bleeding. According 

to Dr. Parvin, it is well known that meloxicam can affect platelet function and blood 

coagulation. It therefore should be used with caution in animals experiencing signs of 

hemorrhage. Dr. Parvin asserted that Respondent acted below the standard of care by 

continuing to administer meloxicam to Bruce despite obvious documented bruising 

and bleeding.

Respondent testified that administration of meloxicam was appropriate 

because by January 5, 2018, three days after the surgery, Bruce’s swelling was “starting 

to decrease” and on January 6, 2018, the medical records note a further reduction in 

swelling. (Exhibit 11, pp. 31, 34.) There are also no notes regarding any swelling after 

Bruce was released from 4 Paws’ care. ( at p. 35.) However, the absence of any ill-

effects does not establish that Respondent’s decision to administer meloxicam over 

seven days to an animal suffering from bruising and swelling was consistent with the 

standard of care. And as Dr. Parvin testified, Bruce may not have had to stay seven 

days at 4 Paws if meloxicam had not been administered. 
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RECORDKEEPING

Complainant established that Respondent failed to keep proper records 

for Bruce as follows: 

A. The handwritten medical records and electronic records contain

contradictory information: (1) the electronic record of the neuter procedure 

erroneously indicates the owner picked up the patient in good condition and was 

given a handout for home care; the handwritten medical records correctly show that 

Bruce was kept at 4 Paws for seven days post-surgery; (2) the electronic medical record 

states that butorphanol was administered by injection prior to and after surgery; the 

handwritten records make no mention of butorphanol; (3) the electronic medical 

record does not mention the administration of meloxicam; the handwritten record 

states Bruce received two injections of meloxicam, prior to and in the evening after 

surgery; (4) the electronic record states Bruce was given Ketamine and Xylazine to 

induce anesthesia; the handwritten medical records state Bruce was induced with 

Ketamine and Valium and makes no mention of Xylazine; (4) the electronic record 

states ampicillin was administered to Bruce prior to surgery; there is no mention of 

ampicillin in the handwritten record; and (5) the electronic record states Bruce was 

sent home with antibiotics and makes no mention of meloxicam; the handwritten 

records state Bruce was sent home with antibiotics and meloxicam. 

B. The medical records fail to record the actual amounts of butorphanol,

atropine, Ketamine, Xylazine, and ampicillin administered to Bruce. Although the 

records document the per pound dosage, the recording of this information is 

insufficient to document the actual amount given to Bruce. Similarly, the handwritten 

record states Bruce was administered 0.1 cc of Baytril by injection twice a day; 
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however, Baytril is available in more than one strength. To evaluate the amount of 

Baytril administrated, either the strength of the actual mg dosage must be provided. 

C. The electronic record for Respondent’s physical examination of Bruce on

January 2, 2018, is incomplete. It lists the same temperature, respiratory rate, and heart 

rate for Bruce as reflected in the report of Bruce’s examination on November 20, 2017. 

Although Respondent credibly explained why the January 2, 2018 record repeated the 

abnormal findings from the November 20, 2017 examination regarding Bruce’s eye 

issues, i.e., to remind him to check whether Bruce had recovered from past problems, 

Respondent failed to explain why the January 2, 2018 record did not contain 

contemporaneous measurements of Bruce’s temperature, respiratory rate, and heart 

rate.  

D. The medical records do not reflect Respondent’s examination of Bruce

during his seven-day stay at 4 Paws. Although Respondent testified that he examined 

Bruce daily, nothing in the records mentions his visits or provides any information 

regarding Respondent’s view of Bruce’s progress. Respondent’s uncorroborated 

recollection of events occurring close to three years ago is not reliable. 

Complainant offered no evidence to demonstrate Respondent’s failure to 

keep complete and accurate medical records, which was reflected, in part, by the 

contradictory information contained in Bruce’s medical records, was intended to 

deceive the Board or any reviewer of Bruce’s medical condition.  

Canine Patient Sprinkles 

On December 1, 2017, Respondent examined canine patient Sprinkles, a 

recent rescue, to evaluate a cough and a growth on the abdomen.   
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Respondent dispensed Robitussin and clindamycin to treat Sprinkles.

One week after her visit with Respondent, Sprinkles continued to cough 

and was taken to another veterinarian, Dr. William Hannah. Dr. Hannah noted 

Sprinkles’ dental disease had largely resolved. After taking radiographs, Dr. Hannah 

diagnosed Sprinkles with allergic bronchitis and a growth on her abdomen. He treated 

her with cough suppressants and anti-inflammatory medicine. At recheck a week later, 

Sprinkles was not coughing. 

EXPERT REVIEW

Dr. Parvin reviewed Sprinkles’ medical records and prepared a report on 

her findings. (Exhibit 13, p. 34.) Her testimony at the hearing largely mirrored the 

findings in her report. According to Dr. Parvin, Respondent’s medical records for 

Sprinkles were incomplete, confusing, vague, and deceptive. She also found 

Respondent’s treatment of Sprinkles’ cough with clindamycin to be contrary to the 

standard of care. 

Respondent did not offer any expert testimony to support his treatment 

of Sprinkles.

ADMINISTRATION OF CLINDAMYCIN

The medical records reflect Respondent dispensed clindamycin, an 

antibiotic, to Sprinkles, but they do not explain why. According to Dr. Parvin, the 

dispensing of antibiotics such as clindamycin is ineffective to treat common bacteria 

involved in kennel cough and is not recommended. 

Respondent testified he treated Sprinkles’ cough with Robitussin, a 

cough suppressant, not with clindamycin. Robitussin is listed on the patient invoice, 
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which also notes that Sprinkles’ owner declined to purchase the medication. (Exhibit 

13, p. 22.) 

Respondent testified he dispensed clindamycin to treat Sprinkles’ dental 

disease. Although the medical records do not indicate why clindamycin was dispensed, 

they do indicate Sprinkles may have suffered from periodontal disease. (Exhibit 13, p. 

25.) Dr. Hannah also found that Sprinkles suffered from mild gingivitis when he saw

her one week later, suggesting that the clindamycin might have been effective. Dr. 

Parvin agreed that clindamycin was appropriate to address dental problems. 

Complainant therefore did not establish that Respondent acted below the standard of 

care in dispensing clindamycin. 

DECEPTION 

Respondent’s treatment of Sprinkles is documented in an electronic 

record that appears to be automatically populated with various rule-out diagnoses and 

conditions. The Report notes that Sprinkles presented with “Breathing heavy, skin tag 

on lower stomach.” (Exhibit 13, p. 25 ) It also notes that Respondent found 

abnormalities in Sprinkles’ integumentary, respiratory, and digestive systems. As part 

of the “Exam Detail,” the Report presents possible findings based on the identified 

abnormalities. Included in this list are coughing and periodontal disease. ( at p. 26.) 

Under the “Diagnosis/ (Rule Out)” section is a list of possible diagnoses, which the 

Report notes are “Unconfirmed.” ( at p. 27.) 

The Medical Records Report does not state a confirmed diagnosis for 

Sprinkles. Respondent testified Sprinkles was suffering from dental disease and kennel 

cough. However, nothing in the Medical Records Report refers to kennel cough or the 

specific nature of any dental disease suffered by Sprinkles; instead, it lists several 
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unconfirmed diagnoses of possible dental ailments without any evaluation of the 

likelihood of those ailments by Respondent. 

No evidence was presented that the omission of this information or the 

failure to specify a diagnosis was intended to deceive anyone regarding Sprinkles’ 

condition.

RECORDKEEPING

Complainant established that Respondent failed to keep proper records 

for Sprinkles as follows: 

A. The medical records do not denote the person who entered the

information. One section states the note was entered by Allison; none of the other 

notes are so identified. Respondent asserts that his initials on the record as provider 

demonstrate he prepared the notes. However, nothing in the records supports that 

assertion.

B. The medical records fail to include relevant history information of

Sprinkles. There is no mention in the records that Sprinkles was a rescue dog or any 

details regarding Sprinkles’ cough or her dental condition.  

C. The medical records fail to include the results of Respondent’s physical

examination of Sprinkles. The records instead contain a list of possible conditions 

suffered by Sprinkles. No one condition is specified. The medical records do not set 

forth Respondent’s findings from his examination of Sprinkles.

D. The medical records fail to contain an assessment or a diagnosis of

Sprinkles’ condition. There is no mention of why clindamycin was dispensed to 

Sprinkles or any other medication was administered or dispensed.
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Canine Patient America

Respondent treated canine patient America, a one-year-old female black 

and white German Shepherd mixed breed, for two conditions, rat poison ingestion and 

a fractured femur. Dr. Parvin reviewed the medical records for both conditions and 

provided reports as well as testimony reflecting her opinions. Respondent offered no 

expert testimony regarding his treatment of America.

ALLEGATIONS RELATING TO INGESTED RAT POISON

On December 4, 2018, America was seen by Respondent for rat poison 

ingestion. Before the visit, N.A., America’s owner, induced America to vomit at home 

with oral hydrogen peroxide. According to Respondent, N.A. told him during the 

December 4 visit that America had regurgitated most of the rat poison and that 

America’s vomit was green. 

At the office, Respondent administered a charcoal treatment. He then 

sent America home with Endosorb and ampicillin. America recovered from the 

poisoning.

Diagnosis and Medication 

According to Dr. Parvin, the standard of care of animals with known 

ingestion of a rodenticide must include the determination of the type of rodenticide

and treatment appropriate to that toxicant. Treatment and prognosis vary greatly 

depending on the type of rodenticide ingested. Without knowledge of the toxin 

ingested, the veterinarian must provide follow-up treatment and monitoring. (Exhibit 

14, pp. 6-7.)



24 

Based on her review of the medical records, Dr. Parvin concluded that 

Respondent had failed to properly evaluate America to determine the type of 

rodenticide ingested and failed to provide appropriate treatment. According to Dr. 

Parvin, Respondent’s failure to diagnose and treat America reflected a lack of 

knowledge regarding rodenticide toxicity in canine patients. (Exhibit 14, pp. 6-7.) 

Respondent testified he determined that America had ingested D-con rat 

poison, a first-generation anticoagulant because the vomit was green. He also 

understood from America’s owner that America had regurgitated approximately the 

same amount of rat poison she had consumed. However, there was nothing in the 

medical records regarding America’s ingestion of D-con or the amount of vomit. The 

records show that Respondent performed a PVC (packed cell volume) test and six 

blood chemistries. The test results were within normal limits. (Exhibit 14, pp. 25-29.) 

The notes of Respondent’s examination of America are sparse. Although 

blood tests were given, the records contain no diagnosis or treatment plan, 

inconsistent weight information, no patient history, no prognosis information, no 

findings, and no identification of the entry’s author. (Exhibit 14, pp. 24–29.)

According to Dr. Parvin, a reasonably prudent veterinarian would either 

treat an animal known to have ingested rat poison with vitamin K as an antidote or 

conduct coagulation testing two days after ingestion. The blood test given to America 

an hour after she ingested the rodenticide was premature and inconclusive because it 

takes at least two days for an animal to evidence clinical signs of bleeding. Respondent 

did not dispense vitamin K nor did he conduct any follow-up testing. His failure to take 

either course of action evidenced a lack of knowledge regarding rodenticides.  
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Respondent administered activated charcoal to America to remove the 

rodenticide from America’s intestinal tract. Both Dr. Parvin and Respondent agreed 

that the amount of charcoal administered to America was insufficient. Respondent 

testified he could not get America to take more charcoal because she was biting, 

although the medical records made no mention of America’s behavior. Respondent 

also did not want to anesthetize America to administer the charcoal so he prescribed 

Endosorb, another toxin absorbent, to prevent any of the rat poison remaining in 

America’s stomach from being absorbed into her system. His treatment with Endosorb 

is noted in the medical records. (Exhibit 14, p. 28.) Dr. Parvin acknowledged she never 

used Endosorb to absorb toxins but was aware that some veterinarians used it. 

Complainant therefore did not show that Respondent’s treatment of America with 

activated charcoal and Endosorb was contrary to the standard of care. 

The medical records reflect that Respondent dispensed a seven-day 

course of amoxicillin, an antibiotic, to America. However, the records do not indicate 

the reason for treatment with amoxicillin. According to Dr. Parvin, antibiotics are not 

indicated for the treatment of rodenticide toxicity and are to be prescribed only when 

clinical evidence indicates their use is necessary.

Respondent testified he did not prescribe amoxicillin to address the 

rodenticide toxicity. Respondent asserted he prescribed amoxicillin to counteract the 

effects of the hydrogen peroxide given to America to induce vomiting. According to 

Respondent, hydrogen peroxide can cause gastric and intestinal ulcers, and he 

dispensed amoxicillin to address any secondary infections that might result from the 

ulcers. Respondent intended the amoxicillin to facilitate the healing of the stomach 

from any harm caused by the ingestion of the hydrogen peroxide while preventing 

infection. Dr. Parvin did not contest Respondent’s use of ampicillin for this purpose.  



26 

ALLEGATIONS RELATING TO FRACTURED FEMUR

On December 14, 2018, America presented at Animal Emergency & 

Urgent Care after she jumped off a bed and injured her right rear leg. Radiographs 

documented a distal femoral fracture. A report prepared by the treating veterinarian, 

Dr. Robert M. Maruna, indicated a good prognosis with surgical repair. Dr. Maruna 

took radiographs of America’s leg and recommended immediate follow-up with 

America’s regular veterinarian. 

On December 15, 2018, America presented at 4 Paws and was seen by 

Respondent. After examining America and reviewing the medical records and 

radiographs prepared by Dr. Maruna, Respondent determined that surgery was 

required and provided America’s owner N.A. with an estimate. 

On December 17, 2018, Respondent performed surgery on America’s 

hind leg, placing two pins in America’s stifle (knee) to correct the fracture. No 

complications from the surgery were reported. America remained at 4 Paws for post-

surgical care until December 22, 2018, when N.A. brought her home. The medical 

records indicate that as of December 20, 2018, America was putting pressure on her 

operated leg. (Exhibit 14, p. 66.)

On December 26, 2018, N.A. brought America back to 4 Paws because 

she was limping. The cause for the limping is in dispute and was not established. 

America stayed at 4 Paws until either December 31, 2018, or January 2, 2019, to 

monitor her leg and make sure she was confined. Respondent did not charge N.A. for 

the cost of boarding so that N.A. would feel comfortable keeping America at 4 Paws. 

The medical records log America’s condition from December 26 to December 31, 2018 
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(Exhibit 14, p. 72); Respondent’s statement to the Board indicates she stayed until 

January 2, 2019, when her sutures were removed ( at p. 99.).

On January 15, 2019, N.A. brought America back to 4 Paws because she 

was not putting any pressure on her back leg. Respondent took new radiographs of 

America’s leg on January 16, 2019. The radiographs indicated that the pins had not 

shifted. America remained at 4 Paws for continued monitoring until January 28, 2019. 

The condition of her leg did not improve. 

On January 29, 2019, America underwent a second surgical procedure. 

There is no description of the procedure in the medical records. During the surgery, 

Respondent found that the patella (kneecap) had luxated (dislocated or shifted) and 

returned the patella to its proper place. Respondent subsequently prepared a 

handwritten summary describing what occurred during the surgery. Respondent 

determined a third surgery was necessary. Respondent suggested N.A. consult with 

Teg Sidhu, D.V.M., regarding the surgery; Dr. Sidhu is not a board-certified surgeon. 

N.A. took America home on February 7, 2019. 

N.A. subsequently consulted with Frank Borostyankoi, D.V.M., a board-

certified orthopedic veterinary surgeon recommended by Respondent, regarding 

America’s care. Dr. Borostyankoi’s note to Respondent, which Respondent testified was 

later confirmed in a telephone call, noted the surgery on America’s femur fracture had 

been done properly and that many German Shepherds suffering from distal femoral 

fractures experience a luxation of the patella. (Exhibit 127, p. 3.) Dr. Borostyankoi 

recommended additional corrective surgery, which he estimated had a 50 percent 

chance of succeeding. No additional surgery was ever performed. N.A. eventually 

euthanized America for reasons not made known during the hearing. 
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Examination of America

The medical records for America do not indicate that Respondent 

performed a full examination of America on December 15, 2018, two days before her 

surgery on December 17, 2018. The December 15, 2018 records state that America 

presented with a fractured right back leg. (Ex. 15, p. 35.) The section labeled “Objective 

(Exam) Detail” notes that all systems are “Normal,” including the musculoskeletal 

system, a mistake which Respondent admitted. The records contain little information 

regarding the specific location and type of America’s fracture or America’s medical 

status. There is no recordation of America’s medical history, diagnosis, plans, or 

prognosis or any information reflecting Respondent’s observations of America’s 

condition. 

Respondent testified a full examination of America was not necessary 

because he had seen America less than two weeks earlier for ingestion of rat 

poisoning. He also testified he was already familiar with America’s condition because 

he had received America’s radiographs and report of her visit with Dr. Maruna before 

the December 15 visit. Respondent stated he did not want to exacerbate America’s

obvious pain by what he deemed unnecessary contact, and he believed Dr. Maruna’s 

radiographs were sufficient to inform his surgical plan.

According to Dr. Parvin, before treating an animal patient, the standard 

of care requires a veterinarian to become familiar with the patient by performing an 

examination. A veterinarian must discuss medical care appropriate for the situation 

with the patient’s owner. Reliance on another veterinarian’s records is not sufficient. 

Respondent did not demonstrate that he spent the time necessary to 

evaluate America’s condition. Nor is there any evidence that he discussed the surgical 
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procedure with N.A. or its impact on America. This conduct was consistent with 

Respondent’s past practice, at least with America, as there was no evidence that 

Respondent took sufficient time to evaluate America when she came to 4 Paws for 

ingesting rat poison. (Factual Findings 61-65.) Respondent’s repeated failure to 

become acquainted with America’s condition and perform a complete examination 

was below the standard of care. 

Medical Records 

A. Respondent’s electronic medical records documenting America’s

December 2018 and January 2019 visits are inaccurate because they describe 

America’s condition, including her musculoskeletal system as “normal,” when plainly 

during this period, it was not. It appears that the medical records automatically default 

to “normal” findings and must be updated by the veterinarian to reflect the patient’s 

current condition.  

B. Respondent failed to update the records of the visits, thus providing

an inaccurate description of America’s physical condition. According to Dr. Parvin, the 

standard of care requires that medical records be accurate and up to date. 

Respondent’s failure to maintain accurate records for America therefore does not 

conform with the standard of care.

A. Respondent’s medical records also fail to include information

regarding the two surgical procedures he performed on America. The treatment notes 

for America’s December 17, 2018 surgery lack detail. They state as follows: 

Surgery went well, no complications. 2 pins placed in Hind 

Right leg to correct the fracture. IV Fluids given. O [owner] 

called and will visit tomorrow.
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(Ex. 14, p. 64.) They also include information about the anesthesia provided but no 

monitoring information. 

B. There is less documentation of America’s second surgery on January

29, 2019. The medical records contain an anesthesia log identifying the anesthesia 

given to America and monitoring information during the surgery. However, no 

treatment notes or any electronic record describe America’s condition and what 

occurred. 

C. Respondent prepared two handwritten bullet-point summaries of the

December 17, 2018, and January 29, 2019 surgeries, as well as a summary of America’s 

December 26, 2018 visit. The summaries were not kept with America’s regular medical 

file and were given to the Board’s inspector during the January 17, 2020 Board 

inspection. (Ex. 113, p. 95.) The summaries were not included in the chronologically 

written summaries of America’s care. It is was not established when they were 

prepared. 

D. These medical records are lacking even when the treatment notes and

handwritten summaries are read together. The records contain no discussion of what 

Respondent did to repair America’s fracture except to insert two pins. The notes do 

not explain where the pins were inserted, any of Respondent’s observations of the 

surgical site, or anything else that transpired during the procedure. The records do not 

refer to the radiographs purportedly taken before or during the surgeries. The 

handwritten summary for the January 29, 2019 surgery fails to provide any detail of 

the procedure The summary also contains incorrect information regarding the location 

of the patella luxation, i.e., Respondent erroneously wrote the patella was luxating to 

the medial side, not to the lateral side. Respondent’s failure to provide any meaningful 

information regarding the surgeries constitutes a departure from the standard of care 
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which requires veterinarians to provide accurate and meaningful information reflecting 

the procedures they have performed.  

The medical records for America’s visits lack information assessing 

Respondent’s condition. On December 15, 2018, the electronic medical record 

indicates all of America’s systems are normal and America has a fractured right back 

leg. (Ex. 14, p. 31.) On December 26, 2018, the electronic record states “recheck leg, 

limping again” and “Spoke to Owners on 1/9/19, Dr. said if by next wed she is not 

putting weight on leg to go ahead and do xrays no charge, 1/9/19). (Exhibit 14, p 38-

39.) On January 15, 2019, the electronic record states “TTO [talk to owner] possible 

xrays today.” ( p 42.) The written physical exam record notes as the presenting 

complaint “not putting any pressure on it still” and the plan “X-Rays to see if pins have 

shifted. Possible [surgery] to replace pins if needed.” None of these comments 

constitute a veterinarian’s assessment or diagnosis of America’s condition. No one 

reviewing these records would be informed of the details regarding America’s 

condition or Respondent’s thoughts about that condition. 

Pain Control 

A. The medical records indicate that Respondent administered a single

injection of Dolorex to America during the December 17, 2018 surgery. (Exhibit 14, p. 

64.) Respondent then gave America an injection of meloxicam the following morning. 

The records note that America was given medication for the next five days, but the 

type of medication and the dosage were not always logged. 

B. According to Dr. Parvin, orthopedic surgery is extremely painful and

appropriate pain control involves the administration of analgesic medication before 

and after surgery, as well as for several days post-surgery. Dr. Parvin asserted that a 
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single dosage of Dolorex (butorphanol) was inappropriate and insufficient to provide 

America with adequate pain relief because it had a short duration of action. 

C. Respondent testified he gave America a double dose of Dolorex (.99

mL, not .5mL), which provided America with longer-lasting pain relief. Respondent 

asserted America was monitored the evening after surgery and did not show evidence 

of pain. The medical records indicate the day after the surgery that America “doesn’t 

seem to be in to[o] much pain.” (Exhibit 14, p. 66.) Respondent also asserted that the 

post-surgical medication given to America included meloxicam and Novox, both anti-

inflammatory and pain medication, and the medical records note that the veterinary 

technicians monitoring America did not observe any symptoms consistent with pain. 

Respondent also noted that America was kept in a padded kennel with blankets and 

had a special bandage on her leg to compress the wound. 

D. Dr. Parvin did not consider that Respondent gave America a double

dose of Dolorex. It therefore was not established that doing so in combination with 

the other measures taken by Respondent to keep America comfortable deviated from 

the standard of care. 

Evaluation of America’s Condition

A. After America was brought back to 4 Paws on December 26, 2018, she

was hospitalized until January 2, 2019, to facilitate healing of her back leg. At no time 

during this period did Respondent take radiographs of Respondent’s leg. Nor is there 

any evidence that Respondent palpated America’s leg. 

B. According to Dr. Parvin, when complications occur following

orthopedic surgery, it is important for a veterinarian to determine the cause as soon as 

possible to allow surgical or medical intervention before more deterioration or 
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damage occurs. The medical records do no document even a minimal evaluation of 

America’s leg, and Respondent did not consider taking radiographs during the 

December 26 to January 2 period. The standard of care requires a veterinarian to 

evaluate an animal’s condition by taking radiographs and palpitation if the animal 

experiences problems after orthopedic surgery. If either action had been taken, Dr. 

Parvin asserted Respondent would have realized that America’s patella had shifted well 

before January 29, 2019. 

C. Respondent testified he did not take radiographs during this period

because of his reluctance to place America under anesthesia and his confidence that 

the surgery was done correctly and just needed more time to heal. However, 

Respondent did not indicate he ever palpated America’s leg or performed an 

examination of America during this time. Respondent’s failure to take such actions was 

contrary to the standard of care. 

A. After her surgery, America returned to 4 Paws for three separate stays

relating to her leg: December 26, 2018, to January 2, 2018; January 16 to January 26, 

2019; and January 29 to February 7, 2019. Records for January 1 and January 2 are 

missing. The records for the remaining days reflect at least daily evaluation and care 

from veterinary assistants. The records do not contain any observations or evaluation 

of America by Respondent or any other veterinarian. According to Dr. Parvin, it is the 

standard of care for veterinarians to monitor their pets during hospitalization. 

B. Respondent testified America was boarded for confinement at 4 Paws,

not hospitalized. According to Amy Bowyer, 4 Paws’ practice manager, America was 

under the care of 4 Paws for “observational boarding,” under the care of Respondent 

or veterinary technicians. Because of the number of boarded animals, as a practice, 

Respondent does not prepare records of his activities; he dictates his observations and 
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instructions to veterinary technicians who then record the information in the medical 

records. In America’s case, Respondent testified that he would “check her out,” walk 

her and take her out of the kennel every day she was boarded. However, nothing in 

the medical records documents any interaction between Respondent and America 

during this time except for one entry regarding a plan. (Exhibit 14, p. 77.) Respondent’s 

reliance on his memory of events occurring three years ago is not sufficient to 

establish he regularly monitored America during her repeated stays at 4 Paws; his 

conduct therefore was below the standard of care.

Surgery and Care of America

A. America’s first surgery was unremarkable, and there is no evidence of

a surgical error. Respondent credibly explained that he intentionally displaced 

America’s patella to allow him the proper placement of the pins to repair America’s 

fractured leg and that he returned the patella to its proper location before completing 

the surgery. No evidence was adduced showing Respondent’s actions during the 

December 17, 2018 surgery led to America’s lameness or discomfort. 

B. Respondent performed his second surgery on America on January 29,

2019, to “find out what is making the bone unstable.” (Exhibit 14, p. 79.) Respondent 

testified that before the surgery he had felt America’s knee joint and it “did not feel 

right” and therefore he decided to perform exploratory surgery to determine the 

cause. There is no electronic record of the January 29 surgery; in a subsequent 

handwritten “Visit Summary” for January 29, 2019, Respondent wrote that during the 

surgery, he observed the patella (kneecap) had shifted and was now rubbing against 

one of the cross-pins. ( at p. 104.) Respondent freed the patella from its position 

and deepened the patella groove. He then realigned the patella tendon and stabilized 

the joint with metal rods and non-observable sutures. The sutures were put inside the 
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patella to keep it in place. It was not made known when Respondent prepared the 

summary. 

C. According to his testimony, Respondent did not believe a third surgery

was necessary until several days after the January 29 surgery. At that time, America’s 

sutures had opened; Respondent believed they would heal on their own, but N.A. 

wanted them immediately repaired. At that point, Respondent thought he could 

perform another surgery to move the patella to the inside of the leg, although no such 

surgery was ever performed. 

D. Complainant charges Respondent lacked the knowledge or ability to

handle the complications stemming from the aftermath of the initial December 

surgery and was incompetent to perform a second surgery. No evidence was offered 

that Respondent was ill-equipped to perform either surgery. Respondent had 

performed these surgeries in the past, and his decision to perform exploratory surgery 

on January 29, 2019, was prompted by America’s failure to put any weight on her leg 

and Respondent’s observation of the knee joint. The absence of any discussion in the 

medical records as to why another surgery might be needed after January 29 does not 

demonstrate Respondent’s inability or lack of knowledge in performing the January 

29th surgery.

One week after the second surgery, on February 7, 2019, Respondent 

recommended N.A. bring America to Dr. Sidhu. He also referred America at some 

unknown time after the second surgery to Dr. Borostyankoi, a board-certified surgeon, 

although neither the medical records nor Respondent’s statement to the Board makes 

any mention of Dr. Borostyankoi. According to Dr. Borostyankoi’s notes, he saw 

America on February 20, 2019, almost three weeks after her second surgery. (Exhibit 
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127.) Respondent did not recall the referral until he began preparation for the 

administrative hearing.  

According to Dr. Parvin, the standard of care requires that animal 

patients with medical or surgical complications outside the knowledge or abilities of 

the treating veterinarian must be offered a referral to a board-certified specialist. Dr. 

Parvin opined that attempts to manage orthopedic surgical problems by an untrained 

veterinarian frequently result in even more problems. Salvage procedures after the 

failure of an initial orthopedic surgery require the knowledge, training, and experience 

of a board-certified specialist. 

Dr. Parvin opined that America needed the care of a specialist because 

Respondent was confused about the cause of America’s problems. In addition, Dr. 

Parvin asserted Respondent’s referral to Dr. Sidhu was insufficient because he was not 

board-certified; Dr. Parvin was not aware that America was seen by Dr. Borostyankoi at 

the time she made her report. 

Respondent asserted that his post-surgical treatment of America was 

within the standard of care and that he had the requisite knowledge and abilities to 

conduct the second surgery. Complainant did not offer any evidence that 

Respondent’s second surgery on America was lacking or beyond Respondent’s skills. 

When it appeared that further surgery might be required, Respondent referred N.A. to 

Drs. Sidhu and Borostyankoi. Complainant therefore did not establish that 

Respondent’s post-January 29 referral to a board-certified orthopedic surgeon was 

below the standard of care. 
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Radiographs

The medical records provided to the Board contain eight radiographs. 

None are dated or labeled; they contain no identifying information regarding the 

patient or the premises where they were taken. The medical records make few 

references to the radiographs. Limited notations make clear that radiographs were 

taken during America’s surgery on December 17, 2018, and again on January 16, 2019, 

to determine whether Respondent placed the pins correctly. However, without 

Respondent’s assistance at hearing, it was impossible to determine which radiographs 

were taken on a particular date, and even at hearing, Respondent was uncertain as to 

the dates of the radiographs. Respondent also asserted that two of the eight 

radiographs (Exhibit 14, pp. 113-114) were taken on January 29, 2019, although the 

only reference to those radiographs is in Dr. Borostyankoi’s report. (Exhibit 127, p. 2.) 

There is no mention of any radiographs being taken on January 29, 2019, in the 

medical records, Respondent’s handwritten summaries, Respondent’s statement to the 

Board, or in 4 Paws’ billing. 

Only one of the eight radiographs is considered to be of diagnostic 

quality. The remaining radiographs are underexposed. Dr. Parvin found that the 

radiographs were also incomplete because they only showed front and back 

exposures, not side-by-side exposures. According to Dr. Parvin, it was impossible to 

evaluate pin placement and post-surgical bone alignment from most of the 

radiographs and therefore they could not be used to meaningfully assess America’s 

condition.

The absence of any dates on the radiographs and their poor quality 

contributed to confusion over when Respondent learned of the abnormal placement 

of the patella. Dr. Parvin initially believed the patella had luxated in the initial surgery 
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based on her review of the radiographs; however, she changed her position after 

learning Respondent had intentionally moved the patella during that surgery to place 

the pins. Nonetheless, Dr. Parvin testified that the radiographs she believed to have 

been taken on January 16, 2019, showed that the patella had luxated by that time. (See 

Exhibit 14, pp. 111, 113-114.) Respondent asserted that he was not looking for the 

patella on January 16, 2019, when one of the radiographs was taken (Exhibit 14, p. 111) 

so he did not notice that it had shifted, and he did not learn the patella had luxated 

until he took the two radiographs on January 29, 2019. However, even if radiographs 

had been taken on January 29, 2019 (see Factual Finding 91), Respondent did not 

dispute that at least one of the radiographs taken on January 16, 2019, showed the 

patella had luxated; he just had not been looking for it. And, if the radiographs had 

been of better quality, then the abnormal placement of the patella might have been 

more obvious. Consequently, Respondent departed from the standard of care by not 

performing a complete and thorough evaluation of the January 16 radiographs and 

failing to detect any post-surgical abnormalities. 

The issues raised by the absence of any dates on the radiographs are 

compounded by the absence of any evaluation of the radiographs in the records. 

Except for one notation stating the radiographs show that the pins were placed 

correctly (Exhibit 14, p. 75), the medical records contain no explanation of 

Respondent’s understandings of the radiographs or an evaluation of the radiographs’ 

findings. 

The Board obtained the radiographs from Respondent as part of an 

inspection conducted on January 20, 2020. Respondent testified there was a problem 

with the computer on the day the radiographs were provided to the Board. According 

to Respondent, his office ordinarily provides dated radiographs, as Dr. Borostyankoi’s 
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memo supports. (Exhibit 127, p. 2.) However, Respondent failed to offer into evidence 

any good quality radiographs for America containing the requisite information to 

support his assertion. Copies of the radiographs provided to Dr. Borostyankoi were not 

offered into evidence, and it was not made known at the hearing how Dr. Borostyankoi 

was made aware of the dates of certain radiographs. Respondent maintained he had 

no problem reading the radiographs in his office. But Respondent’s own ability to 

identify and read the radiographs is of no assistance to another veterinarian who 

needs to review them.  

Failure to Renew Veterinary Premises Registration

The premises registration for 4 Paws expired on May 31, 2017. On July 

26, 2017, the Board sent a letter to Respondent informing him of the expiration of the 

registration and instructing him to contact the Board to immediately renew it.  

Renewal of 4 Paws’ license required payment of the renewal fee and 

submission of the renewal application. After receipt of the Board’s July 26, 2017 letter, 

Respondent telephoned the Board’s representative informing her he had mailed the 

requested documents, including the 4 Paws premises license renewal application with 

a check dated August 2, 2017. 

In a letter dated August 30, 2017, the Board acknowledged receipt of 

Respondent’s application. It made no mention of the absence of any outstanding 

payment. However, it deemed the application incomplete because Respondent had 

not answered a question on the renewal application regarding his criminal history. The 

Board asked Respondent to answer the question and return the written form 

containing his signature and the Board’s query as soon as possible. According to the 

letter, the Board could not release the 4 Paws premises registration until the letter was 
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signed and completed. (Exhibit 6, p. 25.) Respondent signed and faxed the completed 

letter to the Board on September 12, 2017.  

The premises registration renewal application is deemed complete upon 

the Board’s receipt of both a complete application and payment. Although there was 

some confusion by the Board as to when it received Respondent’s check, the Board did 

not receive the 4 Paws renewal registration application until September 12, 2017. 

Accordingly, Respondent operated 4 Paws without a valid premises registration from 

May 31, 2017, until September 12, 2017. 

Prior Discipline

On March 18, 2013, the Board issued Respondent two citations. The first 

citation, Citation Number 2422-C, SV 2012 779, cited Respondent for violations of 

Business and Professions Code (Code) sections 4883, subdivision (i) (negligence) and

California Code of Regulations, title 16 (CCR), section 2032.3, subdivisions (a)(6), (a)(8), 

(a)(10), (a)(11), and (a)(12) in conjunction with Code section 4883, subdivision (o) 

(failure to keep proper medical records). The Board found Respondent, on an 

unspecified date, improperly prescribed prednisone to his animal patient suspected of 

suffering from systemic fungal disease and failed to record the medical history, 

treatment plan, diagnosis, prognosis, and prescribed medications and treatments in 

the animal’s medical records. The Board ordered Respondent to pay $500 in fines and 

to take measures necessary to practice at an acceptable standard of care.

The second citation, Citation Number 2423-C, SV 2013 26, cited 

Respondent for violations of Code sections 4883, subdivision (i) (negligence) and 4857, 

subdivision (a) (disclosure violations) in addition to CCR section 2032.3, subdivisions 

(a)(9), (a)(10), (a)(11), and (a)(12), in conjunction with Code section 4883, subdivision 
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(o) (failure to keep proper medical records). The Board found Respondent had failed to

properly evaluate an animal patient before performing a second surgery on June 25, 

2012, disclosed client information without authorization, and failed to record the 

complete anesthetic drug dosages, diagnosis, prognosis, and prescribed medications 

and treatments in the animal patient’s medical records. The Board ordered 

Respondent to pay $500 in fines and to take measures necessary to practice at an 

acceptable standard of care. 

Respondent is currently on probation based on the Accusation filed in 

case number AV 2015 43 on February 1, 2016. The Accusation charged Respondent 

with incompetence, multiple acts of negligence, failure to comply with recordkeeping 

regulations, and failure to comply with anesthesia administration regulations in his 

care of a male Chihuahua dog on November 12, 2012. Respondent severed the dog’s 

urethra while performing routine castration surgery on the dog. The Accusation 

alleged Respondent acted incompetently by severing the urethra; negligently failed to 

provide adequate pain control both during and after the surgical procedure, failed to 

adequately monitor the anesthetized patient; failed to refer the owner to a specialty 

hospital; failed to adequately record the strength, dose, and frequency of the 

medications administered to the dog; failed to perform a physical examination within 

12 hours before the administration of a general anesthetic, failed to observe the 

patient adequately following general anesthesia, and failed to provide adequate 

respiratory and cardiac monitoring during general anesthesia.

Under the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order adopted by the 

Board to resolve the Accusation (Disciplinary Order), Respondent agreed to the truth 

and accuracy of the allegations contained in the Accusation. Respondent also agreed 

to the terms of the Disciplinary Order, which included the suspension of his license for 
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14 days and 4 Paws’ registration for 7 days. The Disciplinary Order also placed 

Respondent’s license on probation for four years with certain terms and conditions. 

The probation was scheduled to end on March 23, 2021; however, the probation was 

extended because of this proceeding.  

Petition to Revoke Probation 

On March 22, 2017, at an intake interview with Board representatives, 

Respondent signed under penalty of perjury that he received, reviewed, and 

understood the terms and conditions of the Disciplinary Order. On July 26, 2017, the 

Board sent Respondent a letter stating he was not in compliance with some of those 

terms and conditions, including filing quarterly reports, paying probation monitoring 

costs, providing notice of the probation to his employees, payment of costs and fines, 

supervised practice, and clinical training. On August 30, 2017, the Board sent 

Respondent a second letter addressing his failure to meet certain terms of probation. 

The letter stated:

This is your final notice to come into compliance with 

probation, please provide any payments or documentation 

to the Board by September 11, 2018, or further action will 

be taken against your license.

(Exhibit 6, p. 45.)

The Board did not send any further correspondence to Respondent 

regarding his compliance with probation terms after August 30, 2017, except to 

consent to his clinical training proposal.  
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Complainant served the Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation on 

January 11, 2019. The Petition to Revoke Probation (Petition to Revoke) alleges 

Respondent violated the following terms of his probation: failure to obey all laws, 

failure to cooperate with Board surveillance, failure to submit notice to employees, 

failure to comply with cost recovery and fine payments; failure to comply with 

supervised practice requirements; and failure to comply with clinical training 

requirements. 

Condition 12 of the Disciplinary Order provides “If Respondent violates 

probation in any respect, the Board, after giving Respondent notice and the 

opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation and carry out the disciplinary order 

that was stayed.” (Exhibit 1, p. 57.)  

ALLEGED VIOLATIONS OF CONDITION 4 

Condition 4 of the Disciplinary Order provides as follows:

OBEY ALL LAWS. Respondent shall obey all federal and 

state laws and regulations substantially related to the 

practice of veterinary medicine. Further, within thirty (30) 

days of any arrest or conviction, Respondent shall report to 

the Board and provide proof of compliance with the terms 

and conditions of the court order including, but not limited 

to, probation and restitution requirements.

(Exhibit 3, p. 55.)
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Premises Registration

Respondent, as licensee manager of 4 Paws, is responsible for ensuring 4 

Paws complies with Code section 4853. As set forth in Factual Findings 91 through 94, 

Respondent violated Condition 4 because he allowed 4 Paws to continue operations 

without a valid premises registration from May 31, 2017, to September 11, 2017, in 

violation of CCR section 2030.05. 

Document Production and Response to Notice of 

Corrections 

Complainant alleges a further violation of Condition 4 based on 

Respondent’s “refusal” to provide to the Board a copy of America’s entire medical file

accompanied by a signed executed declaration by the custodian of records in 

response to a Board request. Complainant further alleges that as a result, on January 

17, 2020, the Board was forced to conduct an on-site inspection, and Respondent 

thereafter failed to correct the deficiencies found in the inspection in the time 

required.  

In a letter dated March 19, 2019, the Board requested Respondent to

provide a copy of America’s medical records from August 1, 2018, to March 19, 2019. 

(Exhibit 14, p. 30.) Respondent acknowledged receipt of the letter at hearing.

Respondent testified he directed his staff to comply with the Board’s request, but for 

some unknown reason, his staff did not provide the requested documents to the 

Board. He did not receive any follow-up correspondence from the Board regarding the 

production of the documents.  

The Board ultimately inspected 4 Paws and obtained the requested 

records on January 17, 2020. Respondent and 4 Paws staff were cooperative with the 
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Board’s inspector. There is no evidence that Respondent refused to provide records or 

files during the inspection. 

The Board’s inspector prepared an Inspection Report that was signed by 

Respondent on January 17, 2020. (Exhibit 17, p.1.) Within the Inspection Report is a list 

of corrections required to be taken by February 17, 2020. ( at pp. 2–4.) No evidence 

was offered regarding Respondent’s compliance with the requested corrections. 

Complainant failed to establish Respondent violated Condition 4 in 

response to the March 2019 production request. Complainant failed to allege that 

Respondent’s conduct violated any federal or state laws or regulations. Nor did 

Complainant establish Respondent “refused” to comply with the Board’s request to 

produce documents or to correct deficiencies.  

ALLEGED VIOLATION OF CONDITION 6 

Condition 6 of the Disciplinary Order provides in relevant part:

COOPERATION WITH PROBATION SURVEILLANCE. 

Respondent shall comply with the Board’s probation 

surveillance program. All costs for probation monitoring 

and/or mandatory premises inspections shall be borne by 

Respondent. Probation monitoring costs are set at a rate of 

$100 per month for the duration of the probation. . . . 

(Exhibit 3, p. 55.)

Respondent admitted at hearing his payments were delayed during this 

period because he had suffered economically as a result of his suspension by the 
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Board. He also testified his probation monitor advised him to pay whatever he could 

afford.  

Respondent violated Condition 6 because he failed to make timely 

payments for his probation monitoring between April 2017 through July 2017. 

However, as of the date of the hearing, Respondent had overpaid his monitoring costs 

by approximately $800. As the problem with payments occurred at the beginning of 

his probation period and he is now current with his obligations, Respondent’s conduct 

constitutes a technical violation of Condition 6.  

ALLEGED VIOLATION OF CONDITION 9

Condition 9 of the Disciplinary Order provides: 

NOTICE TO EMPLOYEES. Respondent shall, upon or before 

the effective date of this decision, post or circulate a notice 

which actually recites the offenses for which Respondent 

has been disciplined and the terms and conditions of

probation, to all veterinary employees, and to any 

preceptor, intern or extern involved in his or her veterinary 

practice. Within fifteen (15) days of the effective date of this 

decision, Respondent shall cause his/her employees to 

report to the Board in writing, acknowledging the 

employees have read the Accusation and decision in the 

case and understand Respondent’s terms and conditions of 

probation. 

(Exhibit 3, p. 56.)
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Respondent failed to demonstrate that he posted or circulated a notice 

reciting the offenses for which he had been disciplined and the terms and conditions 

of probation to all 4 Paws employees on or before the effective date of the Disciplinary 

Order. While Respondent made his employees aware of his and 4 Paws’ suspension 

from practice, as both he and his employees were unable to work during this time, 

Respondent offered no evidence that he explained the offenses that led to the 

suspensions or the terms and conditions of his license probation at that time. Nor did 

Respondent cause 4 Paws employees to report to the Board that they had read the 

Accusation and understood the probation terms within 15 days of the effective date of 

the Disciplinary Order.  

On January 9, 2018, Respondent sent a notice to the Board stating, “Each 

employee [has] read the accusations and decision in the case Number AV201543 and 

understand respondents (Dr. Mukand Sandhu) conditions of probation.” The notice 

was signed by two 4 Paws employees. (Exhibit 102, p. 32.)

The January 9, 2018 notice does not satisfy Condition 9. It was sent more 

than 15 days after the effective date of the Disciplinary Order (March 23, 2017), and it 

fails to indicate when Respondent’s two employees read the Accusation and the 

Disciplinary Order. It was also not demonstrated that only two employees worked at 4 

Paws at the time the Disciplinary Order became effective. Respondent therefore 

violated Condition 9. 

ALLEGED VIOLATION OF CONDITION 14 

Condition 14 of the Disciplinary Order provides: 

COST RECOVERY AND PAYMENT OF FINES. Pursuant to 

Section 125.3 of the California Business and Professions 
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Code, within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this 

decision, Respondent shall pay to the Board its enforcement 

costs including investigation and hearing, in the amount of 

$6,680.00 or the Respondent shall make these payments as 

follows: An initial payment of $147 due within thirty (30) 

days of the effective date of this decision, then equal 

monthly payments of $139.00 for the next 47 (forty seven) 

months of probation. 

(Exhibit 6, p. 65.) 

Respondent failed to make timely payments of the costs owed according 

to the payment plan set forth in Condition 14. However, Respondent has now paid all 

of the costs due, ahead of the payment schedule. Respondent’s conduct therefore 

constitutes a technical violation of Condition 14.

ALLEGED VIOLATION OF CONDITION 16 

Condition 16 of the Disciplinary Order provides in relevant part: 

SUPERVISED PRACTICE. Respondent shall practice only 

under the supervision of a veterinarian approved by the 

Board. The supervisor shall review a minimum of twenty-

five (25%) of Respondent’s caseload records on a random 

basis a minimum of twice monthly for a minimum of two (2) 

years. At the end of the first two years of probation and 

upon recommendation by the supervisor, this condition will 

be evaluated and may be discontinued subject to approval 

by the Board, or its designee. However, the Board reserves 
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the discretion to reinstate supervision during the remainder 

of the probationary period as deemed necessary. All costs 

involved with practice supervision shall be borne by 

Respondent.  

Each supervisor shall have been licensed in California for at 

least five (5) years and not have ever been subject to any 

disciplinary action by the Board. The supervisor shall be 

independent, with no prior business or personal 

relationship with Respondent and the supervisor shall not 

be in a familial relationship with or be an employee, partner, 

or associate of Respondent.  

Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this decision, 

Respondent shall have his supervisor submit a report to the 

Board in writing stating the supervisor has read the decision 

in case number AV 2015 43. . . .  

Respondent’s supervisor shall, on a basis to be determined 

by the Board, review and evaluate all or designated portion 

of patient records of those patients for whom Respondent 

provides treatment or consultation during the period of 

supervised practice. The supervisor shall review these 

records to assess (1) the medical necessity and 

appropriateness of Respondent’s treatment; (2)

Respondent’s compliance with community standards of 

practice in the diagnosis and treatment of animal patients; 

(3) Respondent's maintenance of necessary and appropriate
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treatment; (4) Respondent's maintenance of necessary and 

appropriate records and chart entries; and (5) Respondent’s 

compliance with existing statutes and regulations governing 

the practice of veterinary medicine. 

Respondent’s supervisor shall file monthly reports with the 

Board. These reports shall be in a form designated by the 

Board and shall include a narrative section where the 

supervisor provides his or her conclusions and opinions 

concerning the issues described above and the basis for his 

or her conclusions and opinions. Additionally, the 

supervisor shall maintain and submit with his/her monthly 

reports a log designating the patient charts reviewed, the 

date(s) of service reviewed, and the data upon which the 

review occurred. If the supervisor terminates or is otherwise 

no longer available, Respondent shall not practice until a 

new supervisor has been approved by the Board. . . .  

(Exhibit 3, pp. 58-59.) 

Respondent failed to comply with Condition 16. Respondent’s supervised 

practice reports for May and June 2017 were not signed until July 18, 2017; the Board 

did not receive Respondent’s July, August, and September 2017 reports until October 

16, 2017. Respondent failed to submit a supervised practice report for May 2018. 

Respondent also failed to submit any supervised practice reports after December 2018. 

No evidence was presented to demonstrate Respondent has been practicing veterinary 

medicine under the supervision of a Board-approved veterinarian after December 

2018.  
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Respondent testified he submitted a practice report in early 2019 but he 

was not able to produce the report. He does not dispute that he did not submit any

practice reports after March 2019. He contends he was excused from doing so because 

the Board never advised him of any monthly supervision reports that were owed. 

However, it is not the Board’s duty to ensure compliance with Respondent’s probation 

terms, and Respondent supplied no evidence that he was no longer obligated to 

satisfy Condition 16. 

ALLEGED VIOLATION OF CONDITION 20

Condition 20 of the Disciplinary Order states: 

CLINICAL TRAINING. Within sixty (60) Days of the effective 

date of this decision, Respondent shall submit an outline of 

an intensive clinical training program to the Board for its 

prior approval. The exact numbers of hours and the specific 

content of the program shall be determined by the Board or 

its designee. Respondent shall successfully complete the 

training program and may be required to pass an 

examination related to the program's contents administered 

by the Board or its designee. All costs shall be borne by 

Respondent.

(Exhibit 3, p. 60.)

On February 11, 2019, the Board received a proposed Clinical Training 

Program plan from Respondent. The Board approved the plan on March 4, 2019. (Ex. 

102, p. 31.) Respondent testified he submitted proof of completion of the training to 

the Board but he offered no evidence of such completion. As of the date of the 
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hearing, the Board had not received any certification showing Respondent participated 

in or completed the approved Clinical Training Program.   

Condition 20 does not set forth when the approved training program is 

required to be completed. Presumably, proof of completion is required before the end 

of Respondent’s probation term. Accordingly, as Respondent remained on probation 

as of the date of the hearing, it is premature to determine whether Respondent has 

violated Condition 20.  

Other Evidence by Respondent

Respondent testified that after the Disciplinary Order became effective, 

he instituted several administrative changes at 4 Paws. He purchased, and he and his 

staff received training on the use of, a new more user-friendly software recordkeeping 

system called Avimark. Respondent testified he also began auditing the medical 

records to make sure they were correct. 

Amy Bowyer, Respondent’s practice manager since 2018 and an 

employee of 4 Paws since 2012, is familiar with Respondent’s current recordkeeping 

practices. She confirmed that in February 2019, 4 Paws switched its electronic 

recordkeeping software from Clientrax to a more user-friendly medical record software 

system called Avimark. Avimark personnel integrated the Clientrax patient files into the 

Avimark system.

According to Ms. Bowyer, the Avimark software creates pop-up 

questionnaires when an animal patient checks in. Both Respondent and the veterinary 

technician input the information into Avimark. Ms. Bowyer also testified that the 

records are checked by a record-keeper and then reviewed by the technicians and 
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Respondent each night. Ms. Bowyer believes that Respondent’s recordkeeping is 

“extremely better” than it was before.  

Respondent and 4 Paws are active in the community. 4 Paws has 

participated in a low-cost spay and neuter program in which Respondent agreed to 

charge a small fraction of his ordinary costs to perform spays and neuters. Respondent 

has also contracted with the Kern County Animal Shelter to perform neuters and spays 

to reduce the pet population. Ms. Bowyer confirmed that 4 Paws provides these 

services without making any profit.  

Respondent offered no letters or witnesses vouching for his character or 

his rehabilitation efforts. 

Costs 

The Board seeks reimbursement of $2,805.95 for its costs investigating 

the matter. In support of its request, the Board submitted a Costs Certification 

allocating $2,250 for expert witness review and $555.95 for inspections. No detail was 

provided as to how these costs were computed; nor was any detail provided regarding 

the dates the costs were incurred, the individuals paid, or the time spent on each task.

(Exhibit 5, p. 1.)

The Office of the Attorney General submitted a certification that it had 

incurred $66,190 in costs from June 4, 2018, through July 24, 2020. The supporting 

documents make no distinction between work performed in support of the Second 

Amended Accusation and work performed in support of the Petition to Revoke 

Probation. (Exhibit 5, pp. 3-15.)
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No evidence was elicited regarding Respondent’s ability to pay the 

requested costs.  

LEGAL CONCLUSIONS 

Burden of Proof 

Respondent’s veterinarian license is a professional license due to his 

fulfillment of extensive education, training, and testing requirements. (

(1982) 135 Cal.App.3d 853, 857.) In an action seeking 

disciplinary action against a professional license, a complainant bears the burden of 

establishing cause for discipline by clear and convincing evidence. ( .) Clear and 

convincing evidence requires proof that is so clear as to leave no substantial doubt 

and that is sufficiently strong to command the unhesitating assent of every reasonable 

mind. (  (1990) 224 Cal.App.3d 478, 487.) 

Applicable Statutes and Case Law 

Code section 4875 provides that the Board may revoke or suspend the 

license of any person to practice veterinary medicine for any causes provided in the 

Veterinary Medicine Practice Act. (Bus. & Prof. Code § 4800, et seq.) In addition, the 

Board has the authority to assess a fine up to $5,000 instead of, or in addition to, a 

suspension or revocation. 

Code section 4853 requires the registration of all premises where 

veterinary medicine is practiced with the Board. Only a licensed veterinarian may be 
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named as the licensee manager on a facility’s premises permit.4 (Code, § 4853, subd. 

(c); CCR, § 2030.05, subd. (a).) The Board can withhold, suspend, or revoke such 

registration if the license of the licensee manager to practice veterinary medicine is 

revoked or suspended. (Code, § 4853.6.) 

Code section 4883 authorizes the Board to deny, revoke, or suspend a 

license or registration or assess a fine if the licensee is found to have engaged in 

unprofessional conduct (subd. (g)), committed fraud, deception, negligence, or 

incompetence in the practice of veterinary medicine (subd. (i)), or violated any 

regulation adopted by the Board (subd. (o)).  

The terms “negligence,” “incompetence,” and “deception” are not 

specifically defined in the Veterinary Practice Law. Thus, standards used in other similar 

cases or defined in legal treatises are used here by analogy.  

A professional is negligent if he or she fails to use or exercise that 

reasonable degree of skill, knowledge and care ordinarily possessed and exercised by 

members of the profession under similar circumstances, at or about the time of the 

incidents in question. Just what that standard of care is for a given professional is a 

question of fact. In most circumstances, expert witnesses must prove the standard

unless the conduct required by the particular circumstances is common knowledge.

(  (1949) 33 Cal.2d 749, 753; see also 

(1994) 8 Cal.4th 992, 1001.) Harm need not be proven to 

4 The terms “premises registration” and “premises permit,” and “managing 

licensee and “licensee manager” are used interchangeably throughout the Act’s 

statutes and regulations. 
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establish negligence in a license disciplinary action. (

(2018) 27 Cal.App.5th 500, fn. 7.) 

Incompetence is considered “a lack of knowledge or ability in the 

discharging of professional obligations. Often, incompetence results from a 

correctable fault or defect.” (  (1985) 172 Cal.App.3d 

1096, 1109.) It indicates an absence of qualification, ability, or fitness to perform a 

prescribed duty or function. ( (1978) 85 Cal.App.3d 833, 837.)

Incompetence is not synonymous with negligence. “[A] licensee may be competent or 

capable of performing a given duty but negligent in performing that duty.” ( ) A 

“single, honest failing in performing” licensed duties does not constitute 

incompetency. (  at p. 839.) When treating a single patient, a finding of “a general 

lack of knowledge, ability and skill” can be supported where there are several acts or 

decisions by a licensee which are improper, suggesting more than “a single, honest 

failing in performing [his] duties.” ( (1986) 

189 Cal.App.3d 1040, 1055-1056.) Additionally, flawed reasoning which led to incorrect 

decisions may demonstrate incompetence in the proper performance of duties more 

so than mere remissness in discharging known duties. ( .)  

Deception is not defined in the case law. Black’s Law Dictionary defines 

deception as “The act of deliberately causing someone to believe that something is 

true when the actor knows it to be false. A trick intended to make a person believe 

something untrue.”

CCR section 2032 requires that a veterinarian deliver care “in a 

competent and humane manner . . . consistent with current veterinary practice in this 

state.” 
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Code section 4855 requires a veterinarian to keep a written record of 

animal patients receiving veterinary services consistent with the Board’s requirements. 

CCR section 2032.3, subdivision (a), requires the written or computer generated record 

to include the (1) the name or initials of the person responsible for entries; (2) the 

name, address and phone number of the client; (3) the name of the animal; (4) the age, 

sex, breed, species, and color of the animal; (5) dates (beginning and ending) of 

custody of the animal; (6) a history or pertinent information as it pertains to the 

animal’s medical status; (7) data, including that obtained by instrumentation, from the 

physical examination; (8) treatment and an intended treatment plan, including 

medications, dosages, route of administration, and frequency of use; (9) surgical 

records, including a description of the procedure, the name of the surgeon, the type of 

sedative/anesthetic agents used, the route of administration, and their strength if 

available in more than one strength; (10) a diagnosis or assessment prior to 

performing a treatment or procedure; (11) a prognosis of the animal’s condition; (12) 

all medications and treatments prescribed and dispensed, including strength, dosage, 

route of administration, quantity, and frequency of use; and (13) daily progress, if 

relevant, and disposition of the case. These medical records are required to be 

maintained for a minimum of three years and a summary of the records shall be made 

available to the client within five days or sooner upon request. (CCR, § 2032.3, subd. 

(b).) 

CCR section 2032.3, subdivision (c)(2), sets forth the requirements for 

identifying radiographs and digital images. According to the regulation, all 

radiographs shall have a permanent identification legibly exposed in the radiograph or 

attached to the digital file, which shall include the veterinarian’s name, client 

identification, patient identification, and the date the radiograph was taken. Non-
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digital radiographs are to be stored in sleeve containers that include the same 

information. 

CCR section 2032.4 governs the administration of general anesthesia to 

an animal. When administering anesthesia, a veterinarian is required to give a physical 

examination within 12 hours before administration and to document the results in the 

animal patient’s records. A veterinarian also must provide respiratory monitoring, 

including the observation of the animal’s chest movements, rebreathing bag or 

respirometer, as well as cardiac monitoring, including the use of a stethoscope, pulse 

oximeter, or electrocardiographic monitor, while the animal is under anesthesia. 

Records for general anesthesia are required to include a description of the procedure, 

the name of the surgeon, the type of sedative or anesthetic agents used, their route of 

administration, and strength if available in more than one strength.  

Causes for Discipline 

NISSY

First Cause for Discipline. Complainant established by clear and 

convincing evidence that Respondent’s prescribed dosage of Metacam to Nissy was 

below the standard of care. (Factual Findings 17–22.) Cause therefore exists to 

discipline Respondent’s license for negligence pursuant to Code section 4833, 

subdivision (i), and CCR section 2032. 

Second Cause for Discipline. Complainant failed to establish by clear and 

convincing evidence that Respondent acted incompetently when he prescribed 1.0 ml 

daily of Metacam to Nissy. No evidence was presented that Respondent was unaware 

of the appropriate dosage for Metacam. Cause therefore does not exist to discipline 
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Respondent’s license for incompetence pursuant to Code section 4833, subdivision (i),

and CCR section 2032. 

Third Cause for Discipline. Complainant failed to establish by clear and 

convincing evidence that Nissy’s owners did not receive home care instructions or that 

the home instructions were incomplete. (Factual Findings 23–24.) Cause therefore does 

not exist to discipline Respondent’s license for failure to meet the minimum standard 

of care pursuant to Code section 4833, subdivision (o), and CCR section 2032.

Fourth Cause for Discipline. Complainant established by clear and 

convincing evidence that Respondent failed to record in Nissy’s medical records the 

actual doses of Torbugesic and ampicillin; the strength of Metacam dispensed; the 

communications between 4 Paws staff and Nissy’s owner regarding post-surgical 

Nissy’s condition; and Nissy’s weight. (Factual Finding 25.) Cause therefore exists to 

discipline Respondent’s license pursuant to Code section 4883, subdivision (o), for 

violating the recordkeeping requirements delineated in CCR section 2032.3. 

Fifth Cause for Discipline. Complainant established by clear and 

convincing evidence that Respondent failed to record sufficient information 

concerning the monitoring of Nissy while under anesthesia and post-surgery. (Factual 

Findings 26–29.) Cause therefore exists to discipline Respondent’s license pursuant to 

Code section 4883, subdivision (o), based on his violation of the recordkeeping 

requirements of CCR section 2032.4. 
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Seventh Cause for Discipline.5 Complainant established by clear and 

convincing evidence that Respondent failed to provide Nissy’s records to Nissy’s 

owner within five days of her request in violation of CCR section 2032.3, subdivision 

(b). (Factual Findings 30–31.) However, cause does not exist to discipline Respondent’s 

license pursuant to Code section 4883, subdivision (o), because Respondent was 

prohibited from going to 4 Paws or working as a veterinarian because his license was 

under suspension by the Board during this time. 

BRUCE

Eighth Cause for Discipline. Complainant failed to establish by clear and 

convincing evidence that Respondent committed acts of incompetence in 

administering meloxicam to Bruce. (Factual Findings 36–41.) Cause therefore does not 

exist to discipline Respondent’s license for incompetence pursuant to Code section 

4883, subdivision (i), in conjunction with CCR section 2032.

Ninth Cause for Discipline. Complainant established by clear and 

convincing evidence that Respondent committed negligence in administering 

meloxicam to a dog suffering from excessive postoperative bleeding. (Factual Findings 

42–43.) Cause therefore exists to discipline Respondent’s license for negligence 

pursuant to Code section 4883, subdivision (i), in conjunction with CCR section 2032. 

Tenth Cause for Discipline. Complainant failed to establish by clear and 

convincing evidence that Respondent committed acts of deception in maintaining the 

electronic and handwritten medical records for Bruce. (Factual Finding 45.) Cause 

5 The Sixth Cause for Discipline was withdrawn at hearing at Complainant’s 

request as duplicative of the Third Cause for Discipline.  
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therefore does not exist to discipline Respondent’s license for deception pursuant to 

Code sections 4883, subdivision (i), and 4855, in conjunction with CCR sections 2032

and 2032.3, subdivision (a).  

Eleventh Cause for Discipline. Complainant established by clear and 

convincing evidence that Respondent’s medical records for Bruce failed to include the 

drug strength or patient dosage and route of administration for several sedative and 

anesthetic drugs administered to Bruce. (Factual Finding 44B.) Cause therefore exists 

to discipline Respondent’s license pursuant to Code section 4883, subdivision (o), 

based on his violation of the recordkeeping requirements of CCR section 2032.3, 

subdivision (a)(9). 

Twelfth Cause for Discipline. Complainant established by clear and 

convincing evidence that Respondent’s medical records for Bruce failed to document 

Respondent’s examinations of Bruce during his post-surgical stay and failed to include 

Respondent’s notes regarding Bruce’s progress. (Factual Finding 44D.) Cause therefore 

exists to discipline Respondent’s license pursuant to Code section 4883, subdivision 

(o), based on his violation of the recordkeeping requirements of CCR section 2032.3, 

subdivision (a)(13). 

Thirteenth Cause for Discipline. Complainant established by clear and 

convincing evidence that Respondent’s medical record for Bruce’s physical 

examination on January 2, 2018, is inaccurate and incomplete. (Factual Finding 44C.) 

Cause therefore exists to discipline Respondent’s license pursuant to Code section 

4883, subdivision (o), based on his violation of the recordkeeping requirements of CCR 

section 2032.3, subdivision (a)(7).
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Fourteenth Cause for Discipline. Complainant established by clear and 

convincing evidence that Respondent’s medical records for Bruce failed to include the 

minimum required information regarding Bruce’s medical condition and treatment. 

(Factual Finding 44.) Cause therefore exists to discipline Respondent’s license pursuant 

to Code sections 4883, subdivision (o), and 4855, in conjunction with CCR sections 

2032 and 2032.3, subdivision (a). 

SPRINKLES

Fifteenth Cause for Discipline. Complainant failed to establish by clear 

and convincing evidence that Respondent committed acts of negligence in prescribing 

clindamycin to Sprinkles. (Factual Findings 51–53.) Cause therefore does not exist to 

discipline Respondent’s license for negligence pursuant to Code section 4883 in 

conjunction with CCR section 2032.

Sixteenth Cause for Discipline. Complainant failed to establish by clear 

and convincing evidence that Respondent engaged in acts of deception because the 

medical records for Sprinkles contain contradictory and incomplete information. 

(Factual Findings 54–56.) Cause therefore does not exist to discipline Respondent’s 

license for deception pursuant to Code section 4883 in conjunction with CCR section 

2032.

Seventeenth Cause for Discipline. Complainant established by clear and 

convincing evidence that the medical records for Sprinkles fail to identify the 

individual responsible for the medical entries. (Factual Finding 57A.) Cause therefore 

exists to discipline Respondent’s license pursuant to Code section 4883, subdivision 

(o), based on his violation of the recordkeeping requirements of CCR section 2032.3, 

subdivision (a)(1). 
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Eighteenth Cause for Discipline. Complainant established by clear and 

convincing evidence that Sprinkles’ medical records failed to include relevant medical 

history information, including that she was a recent rescue or any observations 

regarding her coughing. (Factual Finding 57B.) Cause therefore exists to discipline 

Respondent’s license pursuant to Code section 4883, subdivision (o), based on his 

violation of the recordkeeping requirements of CCR section 2032.3, subdivision (a)(6). 

Nineteenth Cause for Discipline. Complainant established by clear and 

convincing evidence that Sprinkles’ medical records failed to include results from 

Respondent’s physical examination of Sprinkles. (Factual Finding 57C.) Cause therefore 

exists to discipline Respondent’s license pursuant to Code section 4883, subdivision 

(o), based on his violation of the recordkeeping requirements of CCR section 2032.3, 

subdivision (a)(7).

Twentieth Cause for Discipline. Complainant established by clear and 

convincing evidence that Sprinkles’ medical records failed to include an assessment or 

diagnosis of Sprinkles’ condition. (Factual Finding 57D.) Cause therefore exists to 

discipline Respondent’s license pursuant to Code section 4883, subdivision (o), based 

on his violation of the recordkeeping requirements of CCR section 2032.3, subdivision 

(a)(10).

AMERICA 

Twenty-First Cause for Discipline. Complainant established by clear and 

convincing evidence that Respondent acted incompetently when he failed to 

determine and type of rat poison ingested by America and failed to provide 

appropriate treatment. (Factual Findings 61–65.) Cause therefore exists to discipline 

Respondent’s license for incompetence pursuant to Code section 4883, subdivision (i). 
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Twenty-Second Cause for Discipline. Complainant failed to establish by 

clear and convincing evidence that Respondent acted negligently by using activated 

charcoal and Endosorb to treat America’s ingestion of rodenticide. (Factual Finding 

66.) Cause therefore does not exist to discipline Respondent’s license for negligence 

pursuant to Code section 4883, subdivision (i).

Twenty-Third Cause for Discipline. Complainant failed to establish by 

clear and convincing evidence that Respondent acted negligently when he dispensed 

amoxicillin to treat any secondary infection caused by America’s ingestion of hydrogen 

peroxide, which was intended to induce vomiting of the rodenticide. (Factual Findings 

67–68.) Cause therefore does not exist to discipline Respondent’s license for 

negligence pursuant to Code section 4883, subdivision (i), and CCR section 2032.

Twenty-Fourth Cause for Discipline. Complainant established by clear and 

convincing evidence that Respondent acted below the standard of care in failing to 

perform a complete physical examination of America on December 15, 2018. (Factual 

Findings 76–79.) Respondent’s conduct also violated CCR sections 2032.1, subdivision 

(b), and 2032.3, subdivision (a), in that Respondent did not demonstrate he was 

“personally acquainted” with America by conducting his own physical examination and 

the medical records confirm the absence of such an examination. ( ) Cause 

therefore exists to discipline Respondent’s license for negligence pursuant to Code 

section 4883, subdivision (i), and CCR section 2032. 

Twenty-Fifth Cause for Discipline. Complainant established by clear and 

convincing evidence that Respondent acted below the standard of care in failing to 

update the electronic medical records documenting America’s visits to 4 Paws. (Factual 

Finding 80.) Respondent’s conduct also violated the recordkeeping requirements set 

forth in Code section 4855 and CCR 2032.3, subdivision (a), because the medical 
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records were inaccurate and incomplete. ( ) Cause therefore exists to discipline 

Respondent’s license for negligence pursuant to Code section 4883, subdivision (i),

and CCR section 2032. 

Twenty-Sixth Cause for Discipline. Complainant established by clear and 

convincing evidence that Respondent acted below the standard of care in failing to 

provide meaningful records of the surgical procedures performed on America. (Factual 

Findings 81.) Respondent’s conduct also violated the recordkeeping requirements set 

forth in Code section 4855 and CCR 2032.3, subdivision (a), because the medical 

records were inaccurate and incomplete. ( ) Cause therefore exists to discipline 

Respondent’s license for negligence pursuant to Code section 4883, subdivision (i) and 

CCR section 2032. 

Twenty-Seventh Cause for Discipline. Complainant established by clear 

and convincing evidence that Respondent acted below the standard of care in failing 

to evaluate the radiographs and detect any post-surgical abnormalities. There are no 

evaluations of the radiographs except for a brief notation regarding one radiograph. 

Respondent acknowledged he did not look at the January 16 radiograph to evaluate 

whether the patella shifted. (Factual Findings 91–95.) Cause therefore exists to 

discipline Respondent for negligence pursuant to Code section 4883, subdivision (i), 

and CCR section 2032.

Twenty-Eighth Cause for Discipline. Complainant failed to establish by 

clear and convincing evidence that Respondent failed to provide appropriate pain 

control for America after orthopedic surgery. (Factual Finding 83.) Cause therefore 

does not exist to discipline Respondent for negligence pursuant to Code section 4883, 

subdivision (i), and CCR section 2032.
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Twenty-Ninth Cause for Discipline. Complainant established by clear and 

convincing evidence that Respondent acted below the standard of care by failing to 

provide a patient assessment or tentative diagnosis of America. (Factual Finding 82.) 

Complainant also established Respondent violated CCR section 2032.3, subdivision 

(a)(10), by failing to document such diagnosis or assessment before performing a 

procedure. Cause therefore exists to discipline Respondent for negligence pursuant to 

Code section 4883, subdivision (i), and CCR section 2032. 

Thirtieth Cause for Discipline. Complainant established by clear and 

convincing evidence that Respondent failed to address America’s post-surgical 

deterioration in a timely manner either by taking radiographs or by performing a 

physical examination involving palpating America’s leg. (Factual Finding 84.) Although 

Respondent’s reluctance to take radiographs was reasonable, he offered no 

explanation for his failure to palpate America’s leg or perform a physical evaluation. 

His reliance on his veterinary assistants to report any issue with America’s leg was 

below the standard of care. Cause therefore exists to discipline Respondent for 

negligence pursuant to Code section 4883, subdivision (i), and CCR section 2032.

Thirty-First Cause for Discipline. Complainant established by clear and 

convincing evidence that Respondent failed to evaluate America daily while she 

boarded at 4 Paws for observation and healing of her surgical wound. (Factual Finding 

85.) The medical records contain no reference to any evaluation by Respondent of 

America’s condition. Cause therefore exists to discipline Respondent for negligence 

pursuant to Code section 4883, subdivision (i), and CCR section 2032. 

Thirty-Second Cause for Discipline. Complainant failed to establish by 

clear and convincing evidence that Respondent lacked the knowledge or ability to 

manage America’s surgical complications. (Factual Finding 86.) Cause therefore does 
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not exist to discipline Respondent for incompetence pursuant to Code section 4883, 

subdivision (i), and CCR section 2032.  

Thirty-Third Cause for Discipline. Complainant failed to establish by clear 

and convincing evidence that Respondent acted below the standard of care when he 

referred America to a board-certified surgeon three weeks after America’s second 

surgery. (Factual Findings 87–90.) Cause therefore does not exist to discipline 

Respondent for negligence pursuant to Code section 4883, subdivision (i), and CCR 

section 2032. 

Thirty-Fourth Cause for Discipline. Complainant established by clear and 

convincing evidence that Respondent failed to take adequate quality radiographs to 

allow diagnostic interpretation. (Factual Findings 91–95.) Respondent argued that a 

“review of all the x-rays taken to date provides a good sense as to the surgical repair 

of America’s leg.” (Exhibit 128, Respondents’ Brief, p. 32.) However, the purpose of 

radiographs is not just to provide a “good sense” of the animal patient’s condition but 

to provide enough detail for a subsequent treater to understand the specifics of the 

animal’s condition on a particular date and time. The radiographs admitted into 

evidence do not accomplish that goal. Cause therefore exists to discipline Respondent 

for negligence pursuant to Code section 4883, subdivision (i), and CCR section 2032.

Thirty-Fifth Cause for Discipline. Complainant established by clear and 

convincing evidence that Respondent failed to include identifying information on the 

radiographs taken of America on December 17, 2019, January 16, 2019, and, according 

to Respondent, on January 29, 2019, in violation of CCR section 2032.3, subdivision 

(c)(2). (Factual Findings 91–95.) Although also a recordkeeping violation, Respondent’s 

repeated failure to identify the radiographs on at least three separate occasions 

reflects a pattern of practice below the standard of care. Cause therefore exists to 
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discipline Respondent for negligence pursuant to Code section 4883, subdivision (i), 

and CCR section 2032. 

Thirty-Sixth Cause for Discipline. Complainant failed to establish by clear 

and convincing evidence that Respondent committed a surgical error on December 17, 

2018. (Factual Finding 82A.) Cause therefore does not exist to discipline Respondent 

for negligence pursuant to Code section 4883, subdivision (i), and CCR section 2032.  

Thirty-Seventh Cause for Discipline. Complainant established by clear and 

convincing evidence that Respondent’s handwritten summaries of the January 29, 2019 

procedure contained incorrect information regarding the location of the patella 

luxation, i.e., Respondent erroneously wrote the patella was luxating to the medial 

side, not to the lateral side. (Factual Finding 77D.) Complainant also established that 

Respondent violated CCR sections 2032.3, subdivisions (a) and (b), and Code section 

4853.6 because he failed to maintain complete and accurate medical records. (Factual 

Finding 77.) Cause therefore exists to discipline Respondent for negligence pursuant to 

Code section 4883, subdivision (i), and CCR section 2032. 

Thirty-Eighth Cause for Discipline. Complainant established by clear and 

convincing evidence that Respondent and 4 Paws practiced without a premises 

registration from May 31, 2017, to September 12, 2017, in violation of Code section 

4853. (Factual Findings 96–99.) Cause therefore exists to discipline Respondent 

pursuant to Code section 4883, subdivision (o).

Accordingly, as Complainant established that Respondent is subject to 

discipline, Respondent’s status as 4 Paws’ licensee manager subjects 4 Paws’ 

registration to discipline as well pursuant to Code section 4853.6. (See Legal 

Conclusions 3, 13, 16–18, 20, 22–25, 28–32, 35–38, 40–42, 45–46, 48–49.) 
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Petition to Revoke Probation

While a licensing board is required to prove the allegations in an 

accusation by clear and convincing evidence, a licensing board is only required to 

prove the allegations in a petition to revoke probation by a preponderance of the 

evidence. ( (2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 1434, 144.)

A “preponderance of the evidence” is usually defined in terms of 

“probability of truth,” for example, as evidence that, “when weighed with that opposed 

to it, has more convincing force and the greater probability of truth.” In deciding 

whether a party has met his or her burden of proof, courts consider both direct and 

circumstantial evidence, and all reasonable inferences to be drawn from both kinds of 

evidence, giving full consideration to the negative and affirmative inferences to be 

drawn from all of the evidence, including that which has been produced by the 

opposing party. ( (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 472, 482-483.)

Respondent contends Complainant is barred from seeking revocation of 

his probation by the doctrine of laches. Specifically, Respondent asserts that the 

Board’s failure to advise Respondent of his noncompliance with the conditions of the 

Disciplinary Order, in some instances for more than a year, was unreasonable. The 

delay, according to Respondent, prejudiced him in preparing a response to the Board’s 

charges, which was evidenced by his difficulty in locating documents demonstrating 

his compliance with many of the probation conditions at issue.

The doctrine of latches requires a showing of unreasonable delay that 

results in substantial prejudice to Respondent. (

(1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 810, 818–819.) Respondent has not made the required showing 

of either unreasonable delay or substantial prejudice. The Board placed Respondent 
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on notice on August 30, 2017, that his license was in jeopardy because he failed to 

comply with the terms of probation and specifically stated it was his “final notice to 

come into compliance with probation.” (Exhibit 6, p. 45.) The initial Petition to Revoke 

Probation was served on January 11, 2019. While the Board’s 16-month silence during 

this period is inexplicable, Respondent was on notice of his responsibilities under the 

Disciplinary Order, and the Board’s failure to repeatedly notify him of his failings does 

not excuse his non-compliance. If Respondent had any questions regarding the terms 

of probation, it was incumbent on him to take the initiative to ask. Moreover, the 

August 30, 2017 letter placed Respondent on notice that his license was vulnerable, 

and a reasonable person under those circumstances would have taken care to 

safeguard those documents necessary to prove compliance.  

Respondent’s assertion that his substantial compliance with the terms of 

his probation somehow immunizes him from revocation is likewise unpersuasive. 

According to Respondent, his complete compliance with 18 of the 24 conditions in the 

Disciplinary Order and his substantial compliance with the remaining six, should be 

sufficient to defeat the Petition to Revoke Probation. However, the Disciplinary Order 

makes clear that full compliance with all its terms is expected and required. Violation 

of probation “in any respect” is enough to allow the Board to revoke probation and 

carry out the disciplinary order that was stayed. (Factual Finding 107.) The degree of 

compliance is relevant only to determining the nature of the discipline imposed.

Complainant established by a preponderance of the evidence that 

Respondent violated Conditions 4, 6, 9, 14, and 16, although Respondent’s violation of 

Conditions 6 and 14 are technical, as Respondent has cured any payment deficiencies. 

(Factual Findings 108–126.) Complainant failed to establish by a preponderance of the 
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evidence that Respondent violated Condition 20 of the Disciplinary Order. (Factual 

Findings 127-129.) Cause therefore exists to revoke Respondent’s probation. 

Disposition 

Protection of the public is the Board’s highest priority in exercising its 

disciplinary functions. Whenever the protection of the public is inconsistent with other 

interests sought to be promoted, the protection of the public is paramount. (Code, § 

4800.1.)

The Board has established minimum and maximum penalties for 

disciplinary violations in the Veterinary Board Disciplinary Guidelines (July 2012) 

(Guidelines). The Guidelines state that “because of the severity of cases resulting in 

action by the Office of the Attorney General, the Board has established that the 

minimum penalty shall always include revocation or suspension with the revocation or 

suspension stayed and terms and conditions of probation imposed.” According to the 

Guidelines, the imminent threat of revocation or suspension being reinstated “helps to 

ensure compliance with the probationary terms and conditions.” (Guidelines, p. 1.)

Under the Board’s Guidelines, the maximum penalty for negligence,

incompetence, or violations of Board regulations under Code section 4883 is 

revocation and a $5,000 fine; the minimum penalty is a stayed revocation and 

suspension, a two- or three-year probation, and standard terms and conditions. 

Maximum penalties should be considered if the acts or omissions caused or 

threatened harm to animals, the licensee demonstrated limited or no efforts at 

rehabilitation, if there are prior actions or multiple offenses, no mitigating 

circumstances, or if there were no attempts to remedy the violations. Minimum 

penalties are to be considered if the acts did not cause or threaten harm to the 
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animals, remedial action was taken to correct the deficiencies, there is self-initiated 

rehabilitation, including community service and training, the licensee has fully 

complied with laws since the date of the violation, and there is remorse for the 

negligent acts. For failure to keep written records in violation of Code section 4855, 

the Guidelines recommend a maximum penalty of revocation and a $5,000 fine and a 

minimum penalty of a two-year probation with standard terms and conditions; factors 

to be considered are whether there is a lack of records or omissions that constitute 

negligence or whether the omissions are due to carelessness and corrective measures 

have been implemented. 

Based on the Guidelines, the appropriate penalty here is revocation. 

A. First, Respondent’s offenses are numerous and serious. Complainant

established 25 Causes for Discipline against respondent’s license, with many causes 

involving several separate violations. Respondent repeatedly failed to take the time 

necessary to personally familiarize himself with the conditions of the four animal 

patients at issue and prepare adequate documentation of their conditions and his 

treatment of those conditions. His medical records consistently lacked information 

regarding his diagnoses, treatment plans, and administration of medication. His 

radiographs were unreadable. Respondent’s attempt to minimize his misconduct as 

simply recordkeeping violations ignores the paramount importance of keeping 

accurate and adequate records in the medical field, particularly when dealing with 

patients who cannot communicate. Medical records must include what a veterinarian 

was told by the animal’s owner, what the veterinarian observed, and the veterinarian’s 

decision-making process. As evidenced at the hearing, Respondent’s memory is not 

always reliable and is inadequate to chronicle an animal patient’s course of treatment, 

the progression of illness or disease, or which treatments proved successful. Even if 
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Respondent’s memory was perfect, complete and accurate charting remains necessary 

because animal patients cannot communicate and they may be seen by different 

veterinarians.  

B. Second, Respondent’s repeated acts of negligence and violations of Board

regulations had the potential of causing harm to his patients. For example, 

Respondent’s negligence in dispensing Metacam to Nissy, his course of medication for 

Bruce, his failure to fully evaluate America’s ingestion of rat poison, and his failure to 

monitor America’s leg condition could have resulted in great harm to his patients.  

C. Third, Respondent’s incomplete, inaccurate, and sloppy recordkeeping

interfered with the ability of the Board or any subsequent treating veterinarian to 

evaluate his performance and the nature and quality of health care delivery to the four 

animals whose care is at issue here. Without complete records, the Board’s experts in 

this matter were unable to determine whether Respondent conducted thorough 

examinations, provided excessive medication, was aware of certain deficiencies post-

surgery, or acted appropriately in any of his surgeries. The poor quality of the 

radiographs taken and the absence of any identifying information on the radiographs 

were even confusing to Respondent.  

D. Fourth, Respondent has a lengthy history of license discipline. Respondent

was cited twice for misconduct relating to two animals and then placed on a four-year 

probation for misconduct relating to a third. The citations and probation were based 

on many of the same violations identified here, i.e., poor recordkeeping, failing to 

monitor a patient under anesthesia, failing to document medication administered, and 

failing to perform a physical examination. (Factual Findings 100–103.) Yet Respondent 

offered little evidence of rehabilitation. The evidence showed that Respondent 

continued to maintain improper medication and anesthesia records, failed to perform 
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full and necessary physical examinations, and failed to note the progress of his 

patients. Although Respondent and Ms. Bowyer testified 4 Paws had changed its 

recordkeeping practices, it offered no evidence to corroborate their assertions. 

Moreover, despite these changes, Respondent still failed to make any 

contemporaneous or detailed notes of his second surgery on America or his 

conversations or referral to Dr. Borostyankoi. He also offered no evidence that the 

quality of his radiographs has improved or that he now identifies radiographs 

appropriately.  

E. Fifth, Respondent did not express remorse or provide any evidence of

mitigation. He did not establish that his recordkeeping deficiencies were due to 

carelessness. He demonstrated no initiative to improve his skills, knowledge, or 

practices through outside learning and training, despite the probationary status of his 

license. Respondent’s conduct also shows a disregard of his probation obligations; his 

compliance was in many instances late, and he has practiced without supervision, 

contrary to the express terms of his probation, since the end of 2018. Additionally, 

Respondent failed to provide any testimony or documents in support of his 

professionalism or his efforts at rehabilitation.  

As the foregoing demonstrates, Respondent has repeatedly violated the 

Board’s laws and regulations, despite the probationary status of his license. 

Respondent’s conduct offers no assurance that he will change his practices if the 

period of his probation is extended. Under these circumstances, revocation of 

Respondent’s license and 4 Paws’ premises registration is appropriate and necessary 

for the protection of the public. . Given the amount of the awarded costs as described 

below, the imposition of a $5,000 fine is unnecessary and unduly punitive. 
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Costs

As set forth in Factual Finding 135, the Board seeks investigation costs of 

$2,805.95. The Costs Certification fails to provide sufficient information to support a 

finding of the reasonableness of such costs. CCR section 1042 requires that for costs 

sought for the services of a regular agency employee, the certification shall describe 

the general tasks performed, the time spent on each task, and the method of 

calculating the cost. For costs sought for non-agency employees, the certification shall 

be executed by the person providing the service and include a general description of 

the task performed, the time spent on each task, and the hourly rate of the provider. 

No such information was provided by Complainant. Accordingly, Complainant’s 

request for reimbursement of $2,805.95 is disallowed based on CCR section 1042.

As set forth in Factual Finding 136, the Board incurred $66,040 in 

reasonable enforcement costs. Code section 125.3 provides, in pertinent part, that the 

administrative law judge “may direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation 

or violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of 

the investigation and enforcement of the case.” This case was filed as an accusation 

and petition to revoke probation. Only the charges in the Second Amended Accusation

allege violations of the Veterinary Practice Act. The Petition to Revoke Probation does 

not allege any such violations; it is based on violations of the terms and conditions of 

the Disciplinary Order. 

The Board’s costs were not allocated between the Second Amended 

Accusation and the Petition to Revoke, and the purpose of the work performed cannot 

be gleaned from the billing sheets. Approximately twenty percent of the hearing was 

devoted to Respondent’s probation violations. Reduction of the costs by 20 percent 
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($13,208) to $52,832 is therefore warranted. Respondent shall have to pay these costs 

as a condition of reinstatement of his license. 

ORDER 

Veterinary License number VET 11634 issued to respondent Mukand S. 

Sandhu is revoked. 

Premises Registration number HSP 5448 issued to respondent 4 Paws Pet 

Hospital & Pet Supply Store, Mukand S. Sandhu as Managing Licensee, is revoked.

The probation granted by the Veterinary Medical Board in Case Number 

AV 2015 43 is revoked. The revocations of Veterinary License number VET 11634 

issued to respondent Mukand S. Sandhu and of Premises Registration number HSP 

5448 issued to respondent 4 Paws Pet Hospital & Pet Supply Store, previously stayed, 

are imposed.

Respondents Mukand S. Sandhu and 4 Paws Pet Hospital & Pet Supply 

Store shall pay $52,832 in costs to the Veterinary Medical Board as a condition of 

reinstatement.

No fine is assessed.

DATE:

CINDY F. FORMAN 

Administrative Law Judge

Office of Administrative Hearings
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